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CITY MANAGEMENT CORPORA 1 ION « 3400 EAST LAFAYFTTE ® DETRCH ; MICHIGAN 482(7 #.313) 8675700
© FAX: (313} 567 -0066

August 16, 1996

Mr. Fred Wick

FDER

RCRA/Hazardous Waste Regulation Section
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Dear Mr. Wick:

Enclosed is City Management's revised financial assurance package. This submittal reflects a
change in closing cost estimates and the test is based on our most recent audited fiscal year ending
June 30, 1995. An updated test will be promptly forwarded upon receipt of our fiscal 1996 audited
financial statements in mid-September.

If you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to contact me at (31 3) 567-
4700.

Sincdhely, '
" Michael L. Piesko

Chief Financial Officer
City Management quporation

Enclosure

Reépyced !’ap:- @
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STATE OF FLORIDA .
HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY LETTER FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
TO DEMONSTRATE FINANGIAL ASSURANCE -
FOR ‘

0l Closure [ Post-Closure [1 Corrective Action
Iﬂtl*mmﬂuh ‘

The tert “Required Action,” as used in this decument means clasure, pogt-clasure care, or gorrective action,
or any combination of thege, which is cheakad uhove,

virginia B. Watherell, Sacretary

Florida Dapartment of Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Taltahassee, Florida 32399.2400 . .

f am the chief financiat officer of . City Management Corpaoration

3400 East Lafayeite, Detroit, Michigan, 48207
Hame and Addrasy of lm

Thig letter Is in support of this firm'd use of the financial tast to demonstmte financial assurance, 4% snecified In
s:z:m H of 40 CFR Marte 264 and 265, as adopted by referenca in Sastion 62-730.180, Florida Administrative
c G‘Anci‘v )

mmmm«mwummummmuwﬂmmu lwﬂmmwhdlﬂnhthdﬂimmnw#\.m
NONE" In tye Space diasied. hmw.wn#mmunﬂ'omnmw. nmmwwwmmmn
extimaten. memmu-nmnhhmﬂwvmﬂmlﬂm

4. Thisfirm is the owner or operatot of the follawing faciiities in the State of Florida far which finanelal
assurance for “Required Action™ ts demonstrated through the financial test spocified in Subpart M of 40 CFR
Parts 264 and 265, 23 ndapted by reference in Saction 62-730.190, FA.C. The cutrent “Reguired Action” cout
astimates covared by the teet are shown for enach facility: ‘

A, City Environmentel Sarvices, Inc. of Flotida $207,409
EPA 1D No. FLD 9871 932 494 (Clasure anly)
2002 North Orient Road
Tampa, Florida 33819

2. This firm guarantees, through the corporate guarantea specified in Subpart H of 40 GFR Parts 264 and
285, as adoptod by rafarenca in Seetion 62-730.180, F.AC. the “Required Action” of the follawind facilitios in
the stata of Florida owned or operated by subsidiaries of this fim. The curent cost esftimatas tor the “Required

Action® so guaranteed are ahown for wach facitlty:

NONE

SER PORM £2-730,800(4)a} Paget off

£d
Bdlbl 3159M HSAIAINN Wd2T:58 96, EB 35



«7. Netwarkdng capitd - s L g 19 12,275

{mive & yelmua e & P4 LA LSS e
=3, The sum of net income plus depreciation, depletion, and gmoagtizatian §_ T.422.500
19 Toal assets In U.3. . -
|mwuumum.-mnmmmun $_.229.913,2580
YEB No
10, Ixtinc 3 at joast $10 milion? X
- - .--.-._:.- n-...l#‘. X
Waste reantgement andiliis)

7.  This flrm is the owner, operator of gusrantor af the following selid
for which financial sasurance fot *Raquired Action” Is reguired under 40 CFR Parts 264 Subpart Has
e e e samma in e R2.T04. FAC. The nurrent “Raguimed Action® cost estnates, as cequired by

3. In5tates other than Flojice wners EPA I§ administering the financlal requirements of Subpan H of 40
GFR Pans 284 and 265, this finm, a5 owaer, operator Of guarantar, is demonstrsting financial axsumncs for the
*Rugquied Actlon” of the following facilities thraugh the use of 3 tast eguivalant or substantially equivalentio
the financial tast specifled in Subpart H of 40 GFR Paxts 264 and 285. The curvent "Required Agtion* cost
actimutes covered by such teut are hown for ench facliity: ‘o ’

NONE

4. InSiates other han Florda wiere EPA is not 2aaministering the financlal raquiremants of Subpart H of
20 CFR Parts 264 and 265, thia frm, as owher, operator of guatantor, s denonstraiing financial agyurance tot
the “Requiifed Action” of the following facllities trough the usa of a test equivalent or subatantially equivalent
to tha financial te5t specified in Subpart H of 40 ©FR Parts 264 aud 265, The curvent ~Requiced Acdon™ cost
astimatas coversd by such a test are shown for each facility:

A, City Envirapments] - Kansas City - §288,u14 B. City Environmental - Harper $361,846
EPA 1D No. MOD 981 706 858 {Closure EPA 1D No. MID 0S4 683 472 {Closure
901 Woodswether Road only) 1550 Harper Avenue : only}

Kansas City, MO €4107 Datroit, Ml #8211 ’ R

C. City Environmental - Fredarick $1,413,086

€pA (D No. MID 980 331 566 {Closure
1923 Frederiok Street only)

Detrodt, Nl 48211

5. This finti is the ovmer of opermtar of the follawlng hazardous waste managemant facilities for which
financisl assurance for closura or, If & disposat facility, post-closure Gare or carrective action Is nat
demanatrited alther to EPA ora state thraugh the financial test or any owhef (inanclal assurance mochanism
apocinad In Gubpart H of 40 CFR Pxaa 264 and 266, or equivalent o substantinfy equivatent stme mechanisms.
;l:le tufrant "Requlrsd Attion” cost estimatas not covered by such financial assumnce Are shown for each

ellity: . ‘

NONE !

6.  This fitm ia the ownar or operdior af the following UIC facilities for which financial assurance for
plugging and-abandonment fa required undar 40 CFR Part 144 anor Section 52-28.27(2), PA.C, The currant
plugging and abandonment ¢cost estimataz BE required by 40 CFR 144.62 andfar Seetlon §2-28.27(8), F-AC.am

sherem for each tacilityt

NONE

DU FORM €2-TA0.500(4}{n) Page3 s
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Michael L. Piesko
‘Type Name:

Chief Financial Officer
Tyoe Thke

August 16, 1996

Onte
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DEF FORM 62710 534K e)

S'd BdWEl 3156M TWSHIAINN WdPT:S8 96, EB d3S



Coopers & Lybrand L.L.P. 400 Renalssance Center telephone (313) 446-7100

\ COO ers %;?;lxgmm facsimite  (313) 446-7117
&Ly rand a professional services firen

August 27, 1996

To the Stockholder and Management of
City Management Cotporation:

We have audited, in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, the balance sheets of
City Management Corporation as of June 30, 1995 and 1994, and the related statements of
income, stockholder's equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and have issued our report
thereon dated September 11, 1995,

At your request, we have read the letter and the attachment thereto from the Corporation's chief
financial officer, dated August 16, 1996, in support of the Corporation's use of the financial test
to demonstrate financial assurance.

We compared the data presented under Alternative I in the attachmient to the aforementioned
letter, with the financial statements of City Management Corporation for the year ended June 30,
1995.

“In connection with the procedures refetred to above, no maiters came to our attention that caused
us to believe that the specific data should be adjusted. This report is intended solely for the
information and use of the stockholder and management of City Management Corporation and
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, and should not be used for any other purpose.

Very truly yours,

@%‘”"* . .:{}é., ~

SHE

" Attachment

Caopers & Lybrand L.L.P, & regutered limitad liability partnerehip, ia & rmamber firm of Coopers & Lybrand (tnternationa).

9°d OdlbLl J1SHM TESH3IAINN WdPT:S8 S6. €8 d3S5



CITY MANAGEMENT CORPORA 1'ION ¢ 3400 EAST LAFAYETTE & DETRCIHT MICHIGAN ae%z{ . s.ﬂ), 52; 6;00
21 66

August 16, 1996

Mt. R. Davis Layne
Region IV Administrator
U.S.E.PA. ‘
345 Courtland St., N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30365

Dear Mr. Layne:

Enclosed is City Management’s revised financial assurance package. This submittal reflects a
change in closing cost estimates and the test is based on our most recent andited fiscal year ending
June 30, 1995, An updated test will be promptly forwarded upon receipt of our fiscal 1996 audited
financial statements in mid-September.

If you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to contact me at (313) 567-
4700.

S\irjrely, |

Michael L. Piesko
Chief Financial Officer

City Management Corporation

Enclosure

Renyews @ ypar @
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CITY MANAGEMENT CORPORATION s 3400 EAST LAFAYETTE ® DETROIT, MICHIGAN 4B207 e (&'5) 567.4700
FAX: (318) 567-0966

August 16, 1996

Mr. R. Davis Layne
Region IV Administrator
USEPA

345 Courtland Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30363

Dear Mr. Layne:

[ am the chief financial officer of City Management Corporation, 3400 East Lafayette.
Detroit, Michigan 48207. This letter is in support of this firm’s use of the financial test to
demonstrate financial assurance for closure and/or post-closure cost, as specified in Subpart H of
40 CFR parts 264 and 265,

1. This firm is the owner or operator of the following facilities for which financial assurance
for closure or post-closure care is demonstrated through the financial test specified in
Subpart H of 40 CFR parts 264 and 265. The current closure and/or post-closure cost
estimates covered by the test are shown for each facility:

NONE

2, This firm guarantees, through the guarantee specified in Subpart H of 40 CFR parts 264
and 265, the closure or post-closure care of the following facilities owned or operated by
the guaranteed party. The current cost estimates for the closure of post-closure care so
guaranteed are shown for each facility:

NONE

3. In States where EPA is not administering the financial requirements of Subpart H of 40
CFER parts 264 and 265, this firm, as owner or operator or guarantor, is demonstrating
financial assurance for the closure or post-closure care of the following facilities through
the use of a test equivalent or substantially equivalent to the financial test specified in
Subpart H of 40 CFR parts 264 and 265. The current closure and/or post-closure cost
estimates covered by such a test are shown for each facility:

A.  City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida $207,409 -
EPA 1D No. FLD 921 632 494 (Closure only)
2002 North Orient Road '
Tampa, Florida 33619

Aneyeled Poper @
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B. City Environmental - Kansas City $288.414
EPA1.D. No. MOD 981 706 856 (Closure only)
901 Woodswether Road .
Kansas City, Missouri 64101

C. City Environmental - Frederick $1,413,086
EPA 1.D. No. MID 980 991 566 (Closure only)
1923 Frederick Street '
Detroit, Michigan 48211

D. City Environmental - Harper $361.646
EPA 1.D. No. MID 054 683 479 (Closure only)
1550 Harper Avenue
Detroit, Michigan 48211

4, This firm is the owner or operator of the following hazardous waste management facilities

for which financial assurance for closure or, if a disposal facility, post-closure care, is not
demonstrated either to the EPA or a State through the financial test or any other financial
assurance mechanism specified in Subpart H or 40 CFR parts 264 and 265 or equivalent or
substantially equivalent State mechanisms. The current closure and/or post-closure cost
estimates not covered by such financial assurance are shown for each facility:

NONE

5. This firm is the owner or operator of the following UIC Facilities for which financial
agsurance for plugging and abandonment is required under Part 144. The current closure cost
estimates as required by 40 CFR 144.62 are shown for each facility:

NONE

* This firm is not required to file a Form 10K with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC)
for the latest fiscal year,

The fiscal year for this firtm ends on June 30. The figures for the following items marked with an
asterisk are derived from this finn’s independently audited, year-end financial statements for the
latest completed fiscal year, ended June 30, 1955.

ALTERNATIVE 1

1. Sum of current closure and post-closure cost estimate | § 2,270,555
2. Total liabilities 150,681,619
*3. Tangible net worth - 72,325,324

6°d YUdlEl 31S6M THUSAIAINN Wd9T:58 96, €8 J35



*4, Net worth 79,231,621

*5 Current assets . 79,330,231
*§. Current liabilities 29,517,956
7. Net working capital 49,812,275

*8. The sum of net income plus depreciation,
depletion, and amortization 37,422,589

*9_ Total assets in U.S. (required only if less

~ than 90% of firm’s assets are located in the U.5.) - N/A
YES NO
10. Is line 3 at least $10 million? X
11. 15 line 3 at least 6 times line 1? X
12. Is line 7 at least 6 times line 1? | X

*13, Are at least 90% of fim’s assets

located in the 1.S.? If not, complete line 14 X

14. Is line 9 at least 6 times line 17 | N/A
15.1s line 2 divided by line 4 less than 2.0? X
' 16. Is line 8 divided by line 2 greater than 0.17 X
17. Is line 5 divided by lihe 6 greater than 1.5? X

] herapy certify that the wording of this letter is identical to the wording specified in 40 CFR
2f4d.?s 1(f)a8 such- latigts were constituted on the date shown immediately below.
4 he ;

Michael L. Piesko
Chief Financial Officer
City Management Corporation

81 'd UdWl 31SHM THSAIAINN WdAT:S8 96, EB d35



CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SER\ =S, INC. OF FLORIDA . 7202 EAS _GHTH AVENUE * TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619
(813) 623-5302
(800) 624-5302
FAX: (813) 628-0842

August 23, 1996 D E P

AUG 2 9 13996
Mr. Roger Evans wumvﬁtz{:ﬁlsm'a
Permitting Engineer, Hazardous Waste Section
Department of Environmental Protection, SW District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619-8218

Re:  City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida (CESF)
FLD 981 932 494
Permit Application H029-263213

Dear Mr. Evans:

Enclosed is the information requested to complete issuance of the CESF hazardous waste permit. The
information includes the following items:

Name change documentation

Revised closure cost estimate and worksheets
Financial assurance documents

Original proof of publication

FOSRUS I NS R

|
Please contact me at (813) 623-5302 should you have any questions or require any additional information.
Sincerely,

d 7

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

JAT:kep
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Lawton Chiles

Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor

Secretary

08-05-96

JOHN TAYLOR, TECH SERV MGR RE: Facility ID # FLD981932494
CITY ENVIRO SERVICES OF FLORIDA INC LOC: 2002 N ORIENT RD
7202 E 8TH AVE

TAMPA
TAMPA FL 33619

Based on information supplied by you, we have processed and accepted
at the state 1level your request for the facility identified with the
above ID number to receive the following name change under RCRA:

FROM: UNIVERSAL WASTE & TRANSIT INC

TO: CITY ENVIRO SERVICES OF FLORIDA INC

The status of your facility:

Generator.
Treater.
Storer.
Transporter.

will remain unchanged.

We are advising EPA of this change. Please notify us if there is any
further change in your operations which would affect your status.

YOU OF
TER 1S INTENDED TO NOTIFY |
zgﬁkﬁgleNUMBERfﬂﬂSLEHERISNOT Sincerely,

AN APPROVAL TO TRANSPORT HAZARDOUSMVEVQ_?TE. . Z g Z
OR OPERATE A HAZARDOUS WASTE TREAT ' ’}’YZ
STORAGE OR DISPOSAL FACILITY. PLEASE Michael x. Redi

CT THE DEPARTMENT FOR COMPLETE : . g9 )
CONTA Environmental Supervisor II
REQUIREMENTS. Hazardous Waste Management Section
cc: Dave Gray - EPA/Region IV
: DER/Tampa

GMS-ID # 4029P00472

“Protect. Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled paper.



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Sandra B. Mortham o
Secretary of State

January 5, 1996

CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. OF FLORIDA
7202 EAST 8TH AVENUE
TAMPA, FL 33619

Subject: CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. OF FLORIDA
REGISTRATION NUMBER: G96003000068

This will acknowledge the filing of the above fictitious name registration which
was registered on January 3, 1996. This registration gives no rights to
ownership of the name.

Each fictitious name registration must be renewed every five years between
July 1 and December 31 of the expiration year to maintain registration. Three
months prior to the expiration date a statement of renewal will be mailed.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUSINESS TO NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IN
WRITING IF THEIR MAILING ADDRESS CHANGES. Whenever corresponding
please provide assigned Registration Number.

For information regarding fictitious names on file or to search the record call
(904) 488-9000.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter you may contact our office
at (904) 487-6058. .

Fictitious Name Section Letter No. 496A00000519
Division of Corporations

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 ~Tallahassee, Florida 32314



Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawtng Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Setherell
Covernar Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

REQUEST FOR STATUS OR INFORMATION CHANGE
FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS, TRANSPORTERS, FACILITIES

This form may be used by hazardous waste generators, transporters, or treatment,
storage, or disposal facilities in Florida to request a change in their status. The request is subject
to verification by the Department. ’

BUSINESS EPA/DEP ID NUMBER @EEEE’E

Check beiow if
informavon has

(F/K/A Universal vaste & TRansit, Inc.) changed
BUSINESS NAME CGity Bviramental Services, Inc. of Flarida g
LOCATION ADDRESS _2002 Noxrth Qrient Roed
CITY, STATE Tara, Flarida 33619
MAILING ADDRESS _ 7202 East 8th Avene g

CITY, STATE, ZIP Tama, Flarida 33619

CONTACT PERSON Jdm A, Taylar K
CONTACT TITLE Tedmical Services Marager
PHONE NUMBER 813 / 62325302 ' O

PREVIOUS STATUS: large Greratar, T9F, Transporter

IF YOUR CURRENT FACILITY STATUS IS:

X _LARGE QUANTITY GENERATOR X T;REATMENT FACILITY
SMALL QUANTITY GENERATOR (SQG) X STORAGE FACILITY
CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SQG DISPOSAL FACILITY

_X_ TRANSPORTER
HAZARDOUS WASTE FUEL MARKETER/BURN
USED OIL MARKETER/BURNER

MOVED*

E

PLEASE COMPLETE THE ATTACHED EPA FORM 8700-12 (NOTIFICATION OF
REGULATED WASTE ACTIVITY) TO NOTIFY THE DEPARTMENT OF YOUR CURRENT
STATUS (FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 17-730.150(5)).

* IF BUSINESS HAS MOVED, SUBMIT FORM 8700-12 FOR THE NEW BUSINESS
LOCATION IF THE NEW LOCATION WILL BE INVOLVED IN HAZARDOUS WASTE
MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES.

rev 9790, 9793, 11/93



OUT OF BUSINESS: N/A

Business closed on (Date)

NON-HANDLER STATUS N/A

This status change is requested because:
Business no longer generates, transports, treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste.
Waste generated by business has been delisted.

Other; explain:

HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSFER FACILITY STATUS

X Hazardous waste transfer facilities must also notify as a hazardous waste transporter and
must comply with FAC 17-730.170 and 17-730.171.

Please attach any documentation or additional explanations and justification to
support your request for. a status change. You may be asked to submit
additional information.

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT UNDER PENALTY OF LAW | HAVE PERSONALLY
EXAMINED AND AM FAMILIAR WITH THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED IN THIS
DOCUMENT AND ALL ATTACHMENTS AND THAT, BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE
INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, |
BELIEVE THE INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT
THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION,
INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT.

Jam A. Taylar Tedmical Services Marnager
NAME TITLE
i / -
o £ 7"4’/ March 29, 1996
IGNATURE DATE

Please mail completed forms to :
Hazardous Waste Regulation Section
Florida DEP

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Attachment: EPA Form 8700-12 and instructions

rev 9790, 9793, 11/93



CITY MANAGEMENT CORPORATION e 3400 EAST LAFAYETTE e DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48207 ® (313) 567-4700
- ~ FAX: (313) 567-0966

August 16, 1996

Mr. Fred Wick

FDER

RCRA/Hazardous Waste Regulation Section
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Dear Mr. Wick:

Enclosed is City Management’s revised financial assurance package. This submittal reflects a
change in closing cost estimates and the test is based on our most recent audited fiscal year ending
June 30, 1995. An updated test will be promptly forwarded upon receipt of our fiscal 1996 audited

financial statements in mid-September.

If you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to contact me at (313) 567-
4700.

" Michael L. Piesko
Chief Financial Officer
City Management Corporation

Enclosure

Ci 17
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STATE OF FLORIDA i .
HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY LETTER FROM CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
TO DEMONSTRATE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE

FOR
@ Closure [ Post-Closure O Corrective Action
[Check Apprapriate Box{es]]

The term “Required Action,” as used in this document means clasure, post-closure care, of corrective action,
or any combination of these, which is checked above.

Virginia B. Wetherell, Secretary

Florida Department of Enviropmental Protection
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32199-2400

{ am the chief financial officer of City Management Corporation

3400 East Lafayette, Detroit, Michigan 48207
Name and Address ef Fim

This letter is in support of this firm's use of the financial test to demonstrate financial assurance, as specified in
Subpart H of 40 CFR Parts 264 and 265, as adopted by reference in Section 62-730.180, Florida Administrative

Code (F.A.C.).
FI1 out the following eight paragraphs regarding {acilies and sssocisted cant astimates. | your fixm hat no factitdas that hdnnd in » particular paragraph, write

~NONE™ 1n the space indicated. For #ach fadlitly, include iks EPATOEP or DEP GMS idantification Number, name, sddress, and curent *Required Action” cost
estitaates. Idanty sxch cost extimale s= to whether it (g far closure, post-closure of carective action,

4. This firm Is the owner or operator of the follawing facilities in the State of Florida for which financial
assurance for “Required Action” is demonstrated through the financial test specified in Subpart H of 40 CFR
Parts 264 and 265, as adapted by reference in Section 62-730.180, F.A.C. The current »Required Action” cost
estimates covered by the test are shown for each facility:

A. Universal Waste & Transit $207,409
EPA ID No. FLD 981 932 494 (Closure only)
2002 North Orient
Tampa, FL 33619

-

2. This firm guarantees, through the corporate guarantee specified in Subpart H of 40 CFR Parts 264 and
265, as adopted by reference in Section 62-730.180, FA.C, the “Required Action” of the following facilities in
the state of Florida owned or operated by subsidiaries of this firm. The current cost estimates for the “Required

Action” so guaranteed are shown for each facility:

NONE

DEP FORM 62-730.800(4 |} Pagetof 8



3. (n States other than Florida where EPA s administering the financial rcquirements of Subpart H of 40
CFR Parte 264 and 265, this firm, as OWner, operator or guarantof, is demonstrating financial assurance for the
“Required Action” of the following facilities thraugh the use of a test equivalent or substantially equivalent to
the financial test specified in Subpart H of 40 CFR Parts 264 and 265. The current "Requ}red Action" cost
estimates covered by such test are shown for each facility: ! '

NONE -

4. In States other than Florida where EPA Is not administering the financial requirements of Subpart H of
40 CER Parts 264 and 265, this firm, as owner, operator ar guarantor, is demonstrating financial assurance for
the "Required Action” of the following facilities through the use of a test equivalent or substantially equivalent
to the financial test specified in Subpart H of 40 CER Parts 264 and 265. The current “Required Action™ cost
estimates covered by such a test are shown for each facility:

A. City Environmental - Kansas City - $288,414 B. City Environmental - Harper $361,646
EPA 1D No. MOD 981 706 856 (Closure EPA  ID No. MID 054 683 479 (Closure
901 Woodswether Road only) 1550 Harper Avenue ) only)
Kansas City, MO 64101 Detroit, Ml 48211 ) .

C. City Environmental - Frederick $1,413,086
EPA ID No. MID 980 991 566 (Closure
1923 Frederick Street only)

Detroit, Mi 48211

5. This firm is the owner or operator of the following hazardous waste management facilities for which
financial assurance for closure or, if a disposal facility, post-closure care or corrective action is not
demonstrated either to EPA or a state through the financial test or any other financial assurance mechanism
specified in Subpart H of 40 CFR Parts 264 and 265, or equivalent or substantially equivalent state mechanistms.
The current "Required Action” cost estimates not covered by such financial assurance are shown for each
facility:

NONE

6. This firm is the awner or operator of the following UIC facilities for which financial assurance for
plugging and-abandonment is required under 40 CFR Part 144 and/or Section 62-28.27(9), F-A.C. The current
plugging and abandonment cost estimates as required by 40 CFR 144.62 and/or Section 62-28.27(8), F.AC. are
shown for each facility:

NONE

DEP FORM 62-720.900(4X2) Page2 el S
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4. This firm is the owner, operator of guarantor of the following solid wa_ - management tandfil(s)
for which financial assurance for “Required Action” is required under 40 CFR Parts 264 SubpartHas
adopted by reference in Rule 62-701, F.A.C. The current “Required Action” cost estimates, as required by
Rule 62-701, F.A.C,, are shown for each facility:

i

NONE

8. This fimn is the ownec, operator or guarantor of the following solid waste facility(ies), other than
landfills {i.e. underground storage tank(s), phosphogypsum stacki(s), etc.), far which financial assurance far
- »Required Action” is demonstrated through the use of a financial test equivalent or substantially equivalent to
the financial test specified in Subpart H of 40 CFR Parts 264 and 285. The current YRequired Action™ cost
estimates covered by the test are shown for each tacility.

NONE

This fimm is not required to file a Form 10K with the Securities
Tnmert 15 requiced” or “is Aot requined”

and Exchange Commission (SEC) for the latest fiscal year.

The fiscal year of this firm ends on __une 30 . The figures for the following items marked with an
Month, Day
asterick are derived from this fiorm's indepandently audited, year-end financial statements and footnates for the
1atest completed fiscal year, ended __June 30, 1995 .
Dus

. FH in Altemetive | If the critenia of paragraph (1{1)(1) of §5254.443 of 264145, or of prragraph (el 1K1} of §5265.143 or 265.145, 2z wiapted by reference in Section
€2-730.180, FAG., are used. Fiil in ARemnative 1 If the critesin of parsgcaph {NITXT) of §§264.143 or 264.146, or of oarmgraph (eX1X!] of £§265.1438 of 264,145, 25
adapled by reference in Secton 62-720.180, FAL,, ore used.

ALTERNATIVE |

4. Sum of current “Required Action™ cost estimates
(total of ail cast estimates shawn in the clght paragraphs above) $ 2,270,555

«2.  Total liabilities
(¥ eny portion of the ~Requtrad Action™ cost estimetes 18 rvchaded
o total Habiilittes, you may deduct tha amaunt of that portion from this

{ine and add that ameunt ta lines 3 and 4) $ 150,681,619
*3, Tangible net worcth § 72,325 ,324
44, Net worth § 79,231 ,621
5. Current assets § 79,330,231
*6. Cumrent liabilities . $ 29,517,956 .

DEP EGRM £2-710.80014)(a) Pageaots



*7. t warking capital
T ::':“wugq pt § 49,812,275
8. The sum of net income plus depreciation, depletion, and amortization $ 37,422,589
*g  TYotal assets in U.S. )
{required anly ¥ 30 percent of fimw's assets sre focated in the U.S.) $ _ 229,913,240
40. 1s line 3 at least $10 million? X —_
11. Is line 3 at least 6 times line 17 _r
12. Is line 7 at least 6 times fine 17 X
{3, Are at least 90 percent of finn's assets located in the U.S.7 X
if not, complete line 14
14. Is line 9 at least G times line 17 X -
45. Is line 2 divided by line-4 less than 2.0? . X
YES “NO
16. Is line 8 divided by line 2 greater than 0.1? . S —
17. 1s line & divided by line 6 greater than 1.57 _r -
LTERNATIVE Il
1. Sum of current “Required Action”, cost estimates
{tatal of all cont extimates shown in the aight paragraphs abave] $
2. Current bond rating of mast recent issuance of this firm
and namie of rating service,
3. Date of issuance of bond
4. Date of maturity of bond
*5. Tangihle net wotth
(it arey portion of the “Required Action® cost estimates Is kncluded
in ~totst iabhttles™ an yous fitm's flnanclal statements, you mady sdd
. the ainount of that portian ta thic fine) . $
*s. Total agsets in U.5.
(requited onty If les3 than 30 percent of fifs £35¢ts are located (A The us.) $
YeES NO
7. s fine 5 at least $10 million? —_
‘8. s line 5 at least 6 times line 17 - ——
«a.  Are at feast 90 percent of firm's assets located in the U.S.7
if not, compilete {ine 10. . . - —_—
10. Is line 6 at least 6 times line 17 —_— -
Pages of 6
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{ hereby certify that the wordi. this letter is substantially identical to 1 sording specified in 40 CFR
264.151(f), as adopted by reference in Section 62-730.180, F.AC, as such requiations were coastituted on the

date shown mmediaﬁc

iy below. N
L=< ()

1 L4 —

Signature

Michael L. Piesko

Type Name

Chief Financial Officer
Type Thic

August 16, 1996

Oate

DEF FORM 62-710_300(4a) Pagebof 6



pers & Lybrand L.L.P. 400 Renaissance Cen. telephone (313) 446-7100

A COO erS ?:érfai:gﬂ(i;;higan facsimile (313) 446-7117
&Ly rand a professionat services firm

August 27, 1996

To the Stockholder and Management of
City Management Corporation:

We have audited, in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, the balance sheets of
City Management Corporation as of June 30, 1995 and 1994, and the related statements of
income, stockholder's equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and have issued our report
thereon dated September 11, 1995.

At your request, we have read the letter and the attachment thereto from the Corporation's chief
financial officer, dated August 16, 1996, in support of the Corporation's use of the financial test
to demonstrate financial assurance.

We compared the data presented under Alternative I in the attachment to the aforementioned
letter, with the financial statements of City Management Corporation for the year ended June 30,
1995.
In connection with the procedures referred to above, no matters came to our attention that caused
us to believe that the specific data should be adjusted. This report is intended solely for the
information and use of the stockholder and management of City Management Corporation and
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, and should not be used for any other purpose.
Very truly yours,
W*W ;::g‘" -

HE

S

Attachment

Coopers & Lybrand L.L.P., a registered limited liability partnership, is a member firm of Coopers & Lybrand (International).



CITY MANAGEMENT CORPORATION o 3400 EAST LAFAYETTE  DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48207 ® (313) 567-4700
FAX: (313) 567-0966

August 16, 1996

Mr. R. Davis Layne
Region IV Administrator
U.S.E.P.A.

345 Courtland St., N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30365

Dear Mr. Layne:

Enclosed is City Management’s revised financial assurance package. This submittal reflects a
change in closing cost estimates and the test is based on our most recent audited fiscal year ending
June 30, 1995. An updated test will be promptly forwarded upon receipt of our fiscal 1996 audited
financial statements in mid-September.

If you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to contact me at (313) 567-
4700.

S\ijrely,

" Michael L. Piesko
Chief Financial Officer
City Management Corporation

Enclosure

Ci 1Y

Recyclea Paper @



‘CITY"MANAGEMENT CORPORATION ® 3400 EAST LAFAYETTE e DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48207 ® (313) 567-4700
. FAX: (313) 567-0966

August 16, 1996

Mr. R. Davis Layne
Region IV Administrator
U.S.EP.A.

345 Courtland St., N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30365

Dear Mr. Layne:

I am the chief financial officer of City Management Corporation, 3400 East Lafayette,
Detroit, Michigan 48207. This letter is in support of this firm’s use of the financial test to
demonstrate financial assurance for closure and/or post-closure cost, as specified in Subpart H of 40
CFR parts 264 and 265.

1. This firm is the owner or operator of the following facilities for which financial assurance
for closure or post-closure care is demonstrated through the financial test specified in Subpart
H of 40 CFR parts 264 and 265. The current closure and/or post-closure cost estimates
covered by the test are shown for each facility:

NONE

2. This firm guarantees, through the guarantee specified in Subpart H of 40 CFR parts 264 and
265, the closure or post-closure care of the following facilities owned or operated by the
guaranteed party. . The current cost estimates for the closure or post-closure care so
guaranteed are shown for each facility:

NONE

3. In States where EPA is not administering the financial requirements of Subpart H of 40 CFR
parts 264 and 265, this firm, as owner or operator or guarantor, is demonstrating financial
assurance for the closure or post-closure care of the following facilities through the use of
a test equivalent or substantially equivalent to the financial test specified in Subpart H of 40
CFR parts 264 and 265. The current closure and/or post-closure cost estimates covered by
such a test are shown for each facility:

A. Universal Waste & Transit $207,409
EPA 1.D. No. FLD 981 932 494 (Closure only)
2002 North Orient

Tampa, Florida 33619

Recycled Paper @



B. City Environmental - Kansas City $288.414
EPA 1.D. No. MOD 981 706 856 (Closure only)
901 Woodswether Road ~
Kansas City, Missouri 64101

C. City Environmental - Frederick $1,413,086
EPA L.D. No. MID 980 991 566 (Closure only)
1923 Frederick Street
Detroit, Michigan 48211

D. City Environmental - Harper $361,646
EPA L.D. No. MID 054 683 479 (Closure only)
1550 Harper Avenue

Detroit, Michigan 48211

4. This firm is the owner or operator of the following hazardous waste management facilities
for which financial assurance for closure or, if a disposal facility, post-closure care, is not
demonstrated either to the EPA or a State through the financial test or any other financial
assurance mechanism specified in Subpart H or 40 CFR parts 264 and 265 or equivalent or
substantially equivalent State mechanisms. The current closure and/or post-closure cost
estimates not covered by such financial assurance are shown for each facility:

NONE

5. This firm is the owner or operator of the following UIC Facilities for which financial
assurance for plugging and abandonment is required under Part 144. The current closure cost
estimates as required by 40 CFR 144.62 are shown for each facility:

NONE

" This firm is not required to file a Form 10K with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC)
for the latest fiscal year.

The fiscal year for this firm ends on June 30. The figures for the following items marked with an
asterisk are derived from this firm’s independently audited, year-end financial statements for the
. latest completed fiscal year, ended June 30, 1995.

ALTERNATIVE 1
1. Sum of current closure and post-closure cost estimate $ 2,270,555
;"2. Total liabilities 150,681,619

*3. Tangible net worth 72,325,324



*4. Net worth

*5. Current assets

*6. Current liabilities
7. Net working capital

*8. The sum of net income plus depreciation,
depletion, and amortization

*9. Total assets in U.S. (required only if less
than 90% of firm’s assets are located in the U.S.)

79,231,621
79,330,231
29,517,956

49,812,275
37,422,589

N/A

YES NO
10. Is line 3 at least $10 million? X
11. Is line 3 at least 6 times line 1? X
12. Is line 7 at least 6 times line 1? X
*13. Are at least 90% of firm’s assets
located in the U.S.? If not, complete line 14 X
14. Is line 9 at least 6 times line 1? N/A
15. Is line 2 divided by line 4 less than 2.0? X
" 16. Is line 8 divided by line 2 greater than 0.1? X
17. Is line 5 divided by line 6 greater than 1.5? X

- I hergby certify that the wording of this letter is identical to the wording specified in 40 CFR

lati

-

264.115 %(f)@ suchre

Michael L. Piesko
Chief Financial Officer
City Management Corporation

were constituted on the date shown immediately below.



Jers & Lybrand L.L.P. 400 Renaissance Cen telephone (313) 446-7100

) COO erS Eg;?:iat.'g(;(;higan facsimile (313) 446-7117
Ly rand a professional services firm

August 27, 1996

To the Stockholder and Management of
City Management Corporation:

We have audited, in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, the balance sheets of
City Management Corporation as of June 30, 1995 and 1994, and the related statements of
income, stockholder's equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and have issued our report
thereon dated September 11, 1995.

At your request, we have read the letter and the attachment thereto from the Corporation's chief
financial officer, dated August 16, 1996, in support of the Corporation's use of the financial test
to demonstrate financial assurance.

We compared the data presented under Alternative I in the attachment to the aforementioned
letter, with the financial statements of City Management Corporation for the year ended June 30,
1995.

In connection with the procedures referred to above, no matters came to our attention that caused
us to believe that the specific data should be adjusted. This report is intended solely for the
information and use of the stockholder and management of City Management Corporation and
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, and should not be used for any other purpose.

Very truly yours,
é&w t

SHE

Attachment

" Coopers & Lybrand L.L.P., a registered limited liability partnership, is a member firm of Coopers & Lybrand (International).



INA S. KENNEDY

gtata of Florida

Notary Public
My comm. exp

, 2000

ires April 21

No. CCH4B84

THE TAMPA TRIBUNE

Published Daily
Tampa, Hillsborough County, Florida
State of Florida
County of Hillsborough

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared R. Putney, who on oath says that
he is Accounting Manager of The Tampa Tribune, a daily newspaper published at Tampa in
Hillsborough County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement being a

LEGAL NOTICE

in the malter of

JOTINT PUBRLIC NOTICHE

was published in said newspaper in the issues of

JUNE 17, 1996

Affiant further says that the said The Tampa Tribune is a newspaper published at Tampe
in said Hillsborough County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has beretofore been
continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida, each day and bas been entered
as second class mail matter at the post office in Tampa, in said Hillsborough County, Flonda
Jor a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of
adyertisemeny; and affiant further says that he has neither paid nor promised any person,
firm, or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or xefund\for the purpose of securing
this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper.

7

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 18 'y
of JUNE AD. 19 6
Personally Known_______ or Produced Ildentification_

Type of Identification Produced

(SEAL)

BAYas

JOINT PUBLIC NOTICE OF
PROPOSED AGENCY
CTION
Newspaper Publication
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
3804 Coconut Paim Drive
Tampa, Fiorida 33619-8138
813/744-6100
In conjunction with the
* U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY
© REGION IV, RCRA
345 Courtland Street, N.E.
Afiantg, Georgia 30365
404/347-3555
DEP FILE NUMBER: H029-
263213
EPA FILE NUMBER:
FLD981932494
INTENT TO ISSUE

THE FLORIDA DEPART-
MENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION (FDEP) AND
I THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL. '
PROTECTION AGENCY (E-
PA) GIVES NOTICE OF THEIR
INTENT TO ISSUE JOINT PER-
MITS UNDER THE RE-
SOURCE CONSERVATION
AND RECOVERY ACT
(RCRA), AS AMENDED BY
THE HAZARDOUS AND S0L-
ID WASTE AMENDMENTS/
OF 1984 (HSWA), SECTION
403.722, FLORIDA STATUTES
(FS), AND CHAPTERS 62-4"
AND 62-730 OF THE FLORI-
DA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
{FAC) TO Universal Waste &
Transit, Inc., for the operation
of the existing hazardous
waste treatment and contain-
er ‘storage facility located at
2002 North Orient Rocd, Tam-
pq, Hillsborough County, Flori-
da, having assigned facility
LD. number FLD 981 932 494.
The two permits, if issued, will
constitute the RCRA permit
required by Florido DEP and
the U.S. EPA,

The- State of Florida has
been granted authorization
for those portions of the
RCRA Hazardous Waste Pro-
gram.that were in effect prior
to the passage of the Hazarg-
ous and Solid- Waste Amend-
ments of 1984. The Federal
Environmental' Protection
Agency will administer the
applicable portions.of the Haz-
ardous and Solid Waste

Amendments of 1984 until the |

State receives authorization
for thesé. provisions.

A draft permit, prepared in
accordance with the provi-
sions of Chapter 62-730 FAC,
contains the conditions for the
‘operation of d hazardous'
waste treatment and contain-

4

er storage facility at Universal
Waste & Transit,

Those wastes authorized for
storage at the facility Includes
materials having the following
EPA Waste lIdentification



Codesi ~ ~

D001-D012, D013:D024, DO25-

'D036,-D037-D043
F001, F002-F005, F006-F012,
F019, F020-F028, F032-F035,
F037-F039
K001-KO11, KO013-K052, K060-
K062, K064-K066, K069, KOT1,
K073, K083-K088, K090-K091,
K093-K118, K123-K126, K131-
K132, K136, K140-K 145, K 147-
K151, K156-K 161, K 162-K 166
P001-P0O18, P020-P024, P026-
P031, P033-P034, P036-P051,
P054, P056-P0S0, P082-PO78,
P081-P082, P084-P085, PO87-
P089, P092-P099, P101-P106,
P108-P116, P118-P123, P127-
P128, P185, P187-P205 .

U001-U012, U014-U039, ‘U041-
U053, U055-U064, U066-U099,
U101-0103, U105-UNI2; UT3-
U139, U140-U174, U176-U194,
U196-U197, W200-U211, U213-
U223, U225-U228, U234<U240,
-U243-U244, U246-U249, U27,
SZH-UZBD, U328, U353, U3s59-

The application and .copy of
both the State and Federal
proposed permits are avail-
able for public inspection dur-
ing normal. business hours,
8:00 a.m. t0 5:00 p.m,, Monday
through Friday, except legal
holidays, ot either: ’
Florida Department of Envi-
rohmental Protection
Southwest District Office
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida.33619-8318
g!és) 744-6100

Florida Department ‘of Envi-
Lonm%mal P‘;;ifecﬂon
azardous Waste. Permittin
Section ’ o
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida
32399-2400 .
(904) 488-0300. ’
A person whose substantial
interests are affected by the
Department's proposed per-
mitting decision may petition
for an administrative pio-
ceeding (hearing) in accor-

} upon which the Department's

dance with Section 120:57, Fs,
and Chapters 62-103, and 28-5,
FAC. Petitions must contain
the information set forth be-
low and must be filed (re-
celved)in the Office of Gener-
al"Counsei of the Department
at 3900:Commonwedith Boule-
vard, MS. #35, Tallahasee,
)‘Florlda 32399-3000, within
forty-five (45) days.of publicg-

tion of this notice. Petitioner
shall mail a copy of the peti-
tion to the applicant at the
time of filing. 'Failire to file a |
request for hedring within this
time frame shall constitute a
waiver of any right such per-
sen may have to request o
hearing under Section: 120.57,
FS, or @ meeting under Sec-
tion 403.722 (10), Fs.

A petition for formal or in-
formal administrative hearing-
pursuant to Section 120.57, FS,
shall contaln the following in-

- formation; {a) The name, ad-
dress, end telephone nuniber

of each petitioner. it the peti-
tioner challenges a Depart-
ment actioh or pro ac-
tion on a permit application,
the application’s name and
address, the Department Per-
mit File Number and the coun:
ty In which the project is pro-
posed,| shall also be Included; |-
{b) A staternent of how and

when each petitioner received
natice of the Depurtment’s-oc-
tion or proposed actiony; {c) A
statement of -how each peti-
tioner's substantial interests
are affected by the Depart-
ment's action or proposed ac-
tion; (d) A statement of those-
material facts (i.e., those facts

action or proposdl Is bused)(
disputed by petitioner. i no
tacts are disputed, petitioner
shall so state; (e) A statement
of tfacts which. petitioner con-
tends. warrant reversal or
modification of the Depart-
ment's action or proposed ac-
Hon;:(f) A statement of which
rules or stotutes petitioner
contends requlie reversal or
modification of the Depart-
ment's action or proposed ac-
tion; .(g) A statement of the
rellef sought by petitioner,
stating precisely the action
pefitioner wants the Depart-
ment to take with respect to
the Department's action or

oposed actlon. ¢ .
,pr"pg petition on the Depart-
ment's permit is flled, the ad-
ministrative hearing process

|

Depoartment's final . action
Jmo‘; be ditferent from the
proposed dgency action. Per-
sons whose substantial inter-
ests have been affected by
any decision of the Depart-
ment have the right to Inter-
vene in the proceeding. A peti-
tion for Intervention must be
filed pursuant to Section 28-
5.207, FAC, ot least five (5)

is designed to formulate agen- |j
cy action. Accordingly, the |

days before the tinal hearing
il and be filed with the hearing
officer if one has been as-
signed at the-Division of Ad-
ministrative Hearings, De-
partment of Administrative,
2009 -Appalactee Parkway,
Tallahassee; Florida:
32399-2400, Fallure to petition
to intervene within the al-
lowed time:frame constitutes
‘a waiver or ‘any ‘right. such
person has to request a hear-

ing under Section 129.57, FS.
: ]

N
v
~

The Federal draft permit
contains conditions requiring
the facliity:to investigate pri-
or/continuing releases of haz-
ardous waste or constituents

that the proposed permits will
comply with applicable state
and federal regulations. -

The proposed U.S. EPA per-
mit.and statement of basis are
available for public inspection
Monday through Friday, ex-
| cept legat holidays, from 8:00
a.m. to 5:00 pim. at the U.S.
EPA tibrary. All data submit-
ted by the-applicant to the U.S.
EPA Is avallable as part of the
administrative record at: .
U.S. Environmentai Protection
Agency :
Reglon IV .

345 Courtland Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30365.

Any Interested person may
submit-comments on the dratt
federal permit and may re-
quest a hearing pursuant to 40
CFR (p) 124.11. The hearing
request must be In writing
and should be addressed to
Mr. Alan Farmer, U.S. EPA, at
the above address within 45
days of this notice. .
| A copy of the proposed U.5.

EPA permit may be obtained
by contacting Mr. Alan Farm-
er, U.S. EPA at the above ad-
dress. A nominal fee for copy-
-ing may be charged.
Any interested person may
submit written comments on
this proposed State agency
action to the Department of
Environmental " Protection,
3804 Coconut Palm Drive,
Tampa, Florida 33619-8138, or
the proposed U.S. EPA dctlon
to the U.S, Environmental Pro-
, tection Agency, Reglon 1V, 345
Courtiand Street, N.E., Atian-
ta, Georgla 30345 Atention:
Mr. Alan Farmer, within
forty-five (45) days of pubiica-
tion of this notice. All com-
ments on the facllity wiil be
considered by ghe Depart-
ment in formulafing a decision

from solid waste units. FDEP
and U.S. EPA have made ‘a:
preliminary determination |

on.issuing this permit; - -—
. - enmss
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“mmmm  ORDER CONFIRMAT

in agreement with
WZTM 820-AM
11300 4th St. N. Suite #318

St. Petersburg, FL 33716
820 AN

06/14/96 | CIT850
KYLE CALDWELL PAGE: 1
CONDITIONS
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] Department of
—~~-—. Environmental Protection

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

Lawton Chiles
Governor

July 22, 1996

Mr. John A. Taylor

Technical Services Manager

City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida
7202 East Eight Avenue

Tampa, Florida 33619

Dear Mr. Taylor:

This letter is a reminder that pending issuance of the Operating Permit renewal
H029-263213 you should submit:-

1) The required information for the Facility Change of Name as outlined in the
Department’s letter dated 1/19/96.

ii) The revised estimate for waste disposal and financial assurance documents to
cover the maximum inbound and outbound wastes that may be present on
transport vehicles at the facility.

i) Original proof of publication for radio and newspaper broadcast.

Should you have any questions , do not hesitate to contact Bill Crawford or myself at
813-744-6100, extension 372 or 388.

Sincerely,

Ry
ClCe Tt A

Roger Evans

Permitting Engineer

Hazardous Waste Regulation
Division of Waste Management

1/uwtcors2

“Protect, Conser.e ane Mangee Flor.aas Enviconment Jnd Nt . Resowress
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Printed on recycled paper.
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CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERV. 5. INC. OF FLORIDA -« 7202 EAST HTH AVENUE + TAMPA, FLO

RIDA 33619
(813) 623-5302
(800) 624-5302
FAX: (813) 628-0842

May 8, 1996

Mr. Roger Evans

Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619-8218

Dear Mr. Evans:

We have reviewed the draft Hazardous Waste Permit for City Environmental Services,
Inc. of Florida (formerly known as Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.). The comments
discussed with you during our telephone conversation on April 2, 1996 and in our April
24, 1996 meeting are attached.

You may contact me at (813) 623-5302 should you have any questions regarding this
matter.

Sincerely,

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

JAT:kep
Attachment

N7

Recycled Paper ﬁ
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JAT:kcp
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CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. OF FLORIDA (CESF)
DRAFT HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT COMMENTS

Please confirm that there is no problem with the actual permit being issued to City
Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida (CESF) instead of Universal Waste &
Transit, Inc.

Change mailing address change to: 7202 East 8th Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33619

On Page 2 of 20, waste codes P093 - PO98 are omitted from the accepted waste
list.

On Page 2 of 20, last paragraph, the word “re-manifested” should be changed to
“or originated at the facility with CESF listed as the generator.” Specific
Condition, Part Il, No. 14a should be 15a.

On page 3 of 20, third paragraph, (HHW), the second sentence should be qualified
with “....if it has been characterized and manifested as hazardous waste by the
generator.”

On Page 3 of 20, the CESF permitted solid waste activities should be
acknowledged.

On Page 7 of 20, Item 16.(3), annual should be changed to biennial.
On Page 11 of 20, Item 16, first bullet, RCRA-related should be RCRA-regulated.

On Page 15 of 20, Item 16.a, the words “at the opening of” should be deleted.
The last sentence “This inventory shall be counted towards the maximum inventory
of the storage area.” should be changed to “The inventory of containers that have
been loaded onto transport vehicles for outbound shipment shall be counted towards
the maximum inventory of the storage area. The inventory of receipted waste
which remain unloaded on the transport vehicle shall not be counted towards the
maximum capacity of the facility but shall be included in the closure plan, financial
assurance documents, and inspection logs. The closure plan, financial assurances,
and inspection log will be modified to include an additional 15,000 gallons to cover
the inventory of receipted waste which remain unloaded.”

On Page 19 of 20, Item C.1., the word presented should be changed to prevented.



JACKSONVILLE
TALLAHASSEE
TAMPA

WEST PALM BEACH
MILWAUKEE
MADISON

CHICAGO
WASHINGTON, D.C.

FoLEy & LARDNER

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SUITE 1800
11l NORTH ORANGE AVENUE
ORLANDO, FLLORIDA 32801
TELEPHONE (407) 423-7656
FACSIMILE (407) 648-1743

- MAILING ADDRESS:

POST OFFICE BOX 2193
ORLANDO, FL 32802-2193

A MEMBER OF GLOBALEX
WITH MEMBER OFFICES IN

May 2, 1996 D.E.P.
MAY = 6 1996

bUUTHWI:b i ndiruwg
TAMPA

Via Facsimile and
Regular Mail

William C. Crawford
District Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Regulation
Florida Department of
Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive . ... ... . ...,
Tampa, Florida 33619:8218 """

Re: CttyEnvzronmental Servzces/Umversal ';Was'te?&:j‘r:dhsjit' |
FLD9Y981 932 492 ' '
Permit No. HO29-263213

Dear Bill:

BERLIN
BRUSSELS
DRESDEN
FRANKFURT
LONDON
PARIS
SINGAPORE
STUTTGART
TAIPEI

Pursuant to our meeting of April 24, 1996 concerning the inventory of hazardous
waste that remain unloaded on the transport vehicles and all containers that have been loaded
on the transport vehicles for outbound shipment, we offer the following proposed change to the

last two sentences of Specific Condition Part IT 16a:

"The inventory of containers that have been loaded onto transport

vehicles for outbound shipment shall be counted towards the

maximum inventory of the storage area. The inventory of

receipted waste which remain unloaded on the transport vehicle

shall riot be counted towards the maximum capacity of the facility
....but shall be included in the closure plan, financial assurance
... documents, and inspection logs."

PO FLRTI T i e

ESTABLISHED I842
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William C. Crawford
May 2, 1996
Page 2

Please let us know as soon as possible whether this language is acceptable to the
Department. If the language is acceptable, John Taylor will provide you with a modified closure
plan, financial documents, and inspection logs.
Sincerely,

~Tles ¥ Meeor

Thomas K. Maurer

TKM/jh
cc:  Mr. John Taylor



FOLEY & LARDNER

111 North Orange Avenue, Suite 1800
Post Office Box 2193
Orlando, Florida 32802-2193
Telephone (407) 423-7656
Facsimile (407) 648-1743

TELECOPY TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

TO: William C. Crawford (DEP)
TELECOPIER PHONE NUMBER: (813) 620-6084
FROM: Thomas K. Maurer

DATE: May 2, 1996

TIME: 10:06am

NUMBER OF PAGES, INCLUDING COVER SHEET:; 3
CLIENT/MATTER NUIV[BER 021941-0102
COMMENTS/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

CC: Mr. John Taylor - (813) 628-0842

The information contained in this faceimile message in intended only for the personal and confidential use of the

desienated recipients named above. This message may be an attornay-client communication, and a8 soch is privileged
and confidential, If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or an agent rssponsible for delivering it to
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this document in error and that amy review,
dissomination, distribution or copying of this message is sirictly prohibited. If you have received this communication
in error, please notify us immediately by telophéne and retern the original message to us by mail. Thank you.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS OR EXPERIENCE ANY PROBLEMS IN RECEIVING
THIS TRANSMISSION, PLEASE CALL OUR OFFICE AT (407) 423-7656.

£00/T00F YANQIVT B ATT0d EPLT 879 LOVED 8E€:0T  96/20/20



FoLEYy & L ARDNER

ATTORNETYTS AT e AW

SUITE 1BOO A MENBER OF GLOBALEX

i NORTH ORANGE AVENUE WITH MEMBER OFFICED IN

ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801 BERLIN

JACKSONVILLE TELEFHONE 407) 423-7656 BRUSSELS
TALLAMASSEE DRESDEN
TAMPA FACSIMILE (407 £4A-1743 FRANKFURT
WEST FALM BEACH MAILING ADDRESS: L°:£§:;
:%x::gn POST OFFICE B0OX 2192 SINGAPORE
CHICAGO : GORLANDO, FL 32802-2183 STUTTGART
WASHINGTON, b.C. TAIREI

May 2, 1996

Via Facsimile and
Regular Mail

Wilbam C, Crawford
District Permitiing Engineer
Hazardous Waste Regulation
Florida Department of
Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619-8218

Re:  City Environmental Services/Universal Waste & Transit
FLD981 932 492
Permit No. H029-263213

Dear Bill:

, Pursuant to our meeting of April 24, 1996 concerning the inventory of hazardous
waste that remain nnloaded on the transport vehicles and all containers that have been loaded
on the transport vehicles for outbound shipment, we offer the following proposed change to the
last two sentences of Specific Condition Part IT 16a:

"The inventory of containers that have been loaded onto transport
vehicles for outbound shipment shall be counted towards the
maximum inventory of the storage area. The inventory of 5 -

receipted waste which remain unloaded on the transport vehicle (,‘;o"jce‘?\g .
shall not be counted towards the maximum capacity of the facility <5y 7

2 <

but shall be included in the closure plan, financial assurance » o~ = 2 =

-

N~
-

documents, and inspection logs.” PO
' APl U c,,/-ow
v & -
U\P ('0/ <Y &« .\"/’T
N 0 Y < e
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o FOJ AR N
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ESTABLIBHED iG4E \Pﬁtb\-c_.“
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William C. Crawford
May 2, 1996
Page 2

Please let us know as soon as possible whether this language is acceptable to the
Department. If the language is acceptable, John Taylor will provide you with a modified closure
plan, financial documents, and inspection logs.
Sincerely,
~Tlers | Moeornr

Thomas K. Maurer

cc:  Mr. John Taylor

£00/€00(3 YANQIVT ¥ AHT104 ¢VLiT 879 LOVED 6E:0T 96/20/¢0



Florida Department of
Memorandum Environmental Protection

To: Satish Kastury
Administrator, Tallahassee

Thru: Bill Crawford, District Engineer, Tamp: ,
Hazardous Waste Regulation

From: Roger Evans, District Engineer, Tampa
Hazardous Waste Regulation '

Date: April 1, 1996

Subject: Universal waste & Transit, FLD 981 932 494
Operating Permit Application HO29-263213
Revised pages to the application

Attached are documents dated and submitted March 25, 1996, which are subject to the
referenced permit application. This package contains the following information:

1. Single page cover letter from UW&T.
2. Revised pages.

Please replace information in the original application and provide any comments you
may have within 30 days.

Attachments

2

cc Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV

b:/uwtmemo

24t

96



CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SL JICES, INC. OF FLORIDA -« 7202t [ EIGHTH AVENUE  TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619
(813) 623-5302

(800) 624-5302

FAX: (813) 628-0842

March 25, 1996

Mr. Roger Evans

Permitting Engineer, Hazardous Waste Section
Department of Environmental Protection, SW District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re:  City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida (CESF)
FLD 981 932 494
Permit Application H029-263213

Dear Mr. Evans:

Enclosed are the revisions and responses discussed in our March 14 telephone conversation. The
response includes a summary of all items noted.

Please contact me at (813) 623-5302 should you have any questions or require any additional
information.

Sincerely,

P

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

JAT:kecp

enclosures |
Pe,vas;on.s Pic:c.Ld N qPPl.cahon.

..
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Recycled Paper 6
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Florida Department of

Memorandum Environmental Protection
To: Satish Kastury
Administrator, Tallahassee
Thru: Bill Crawford, District Engineer, Tampa@ﬁ/
Hazardous Waste Regulation !
From: Roger Evans, District Engineer, Tampa 7%,
Hazardous Waste Regulation
Date: March 4, 1996
Subject: Universal waste & Transit, FLD 981 932 494

Operating Permit Application HO29-263213
Response to 5th Notice of Deficiency (Formal Meeting)

Attached are documents dated February 28, 1996, and submitted February 29, 1996,
which are subject to the referenced permit application. This package contains the
following information:

1. Single page cover letter from UW&T.

2. A summary page of revised corrections to the application.

3. Summarized responses to each item discussed in meeting of 1/29/96.

Please replace information in the original application and provide any comments you
may have within 30 days.

Note: Universal Waste & Transit has recently changed their name to City
Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida

Attachments

cc Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV

b:/uwtmemo
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oLy ’ _ :
CITY ENVIRONMENTAL . 3VICES, INC. OF FLORIDA - 720. .ST EIGHTH AVENUE « TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619

(813) 623-5302
(800) 624-5302
FAX: (813) 628-0842

February 28, 1996

Mr. Roger Evans

Permitting Engineer, Hazardous Waste Section

Department of Environmental Protection, SW District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re:

City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida (CESF)
FLD 981 932 494

Permit Application H029-263213

Dear Mr. Evans:

Enclosed are the revisions and responses requested in our January 29, 1996 meeting. The
response includes a summary of all items noted.

Please contact me at (813) 623-5302 should you have any questions or require any additional
information.
Sincerely,

/.@z Zpr —

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

=)
JAT:kep v e

enclosures
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SUMMARY

February 28, 1996

Attachment 5.12A revised.

References to gas cylinders removed.

Inspection Plan container compatibility wording removed.

Inspection Log form revised to note bulk shipment capacity instead of outbound.

Section 7 revised to remove references to pallets of containers along walls.

‘The Contents Page of Section 14 has been modified to match previous text revisions.

Section 14 summary, page 6, revised for consistency.
Section 14, pages 9 and 10, headings reworded for consistency with Contents Page.

Closure Plan rewritten to include additional information on decontamination of warehouse
floor, sumps, walls, and loading/unloading area.

Closure Plan rewritten to include additional information on sampling and analysis of
decontamination fluids.

Closure worksheets revised to include decontamination fluid sampling and analysis for each
sump and also the loading/unloading area.

Closure worksheets revised to include decontamination fluid volumes from all five sumps.

The application forms and Section 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, and 13 have been revised to
change references from Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. (UWT) to City Environmental
Services, Inc. of Florida (CESF).

Section 2, page 5 has been revised to note that if forklifts are used in Bay 2, they will be rated
for ignitable work areas.

Other similar revisions of UWT to CESF in Section 4, 8, 14, 15, 17 and other attachments
will be submitted within 10 days.



Department of
-~ Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619

Secretary

February 21, 1996

Mr. John A. Taylor

Technical Services Manager

City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida
7202 East Eight Avenue

Tampa, Florida 33619

RE:  City Environmental Services (formerly known as Universal Waste & Transit)
Relocation of records FLD 981 932 494

Dear Mr. Taylor:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) has received your request to
keep master files of Waste Profiles at your administrative office which is located across the
street at 7202 East 8th Avenue. The FDEP has agreed to allow the storage of these
records provided they are easily accessible for inspections, and to all local authorities that
may be called upon to provide emergency services.

Should you have any questions , do not hesitate to contact me at 813-744-6100, extension
388. :

Sincerely,

Roger Evans

Permitting Engineer

Hazardous Waste Regulation
Division of Waste Management

cc:  Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV
Satish Kastury, Administrator, FDEP Tallahassee

1/uwtcorsl

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Envirenment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper. 30
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CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SER. ES, INC. OF FLORIDA - 7202 EAS (GHTH AVENUE « TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619
(813) 623-5302

(800) 624-5302

FAX: (813) 628-0842

FEB 201996

TTMAIYLG G s

TAM

February 14, 1996

Mr. Roger Evans

DEP, SW District
Hazardous Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Dear Mr. Evans:

City Environmental Services, Inc. of Florida (CESF), formerly known as Universal Waste & Transit,
requests permission to keep master files (including originals with signatures) of Waste Profiles at our
administrative office across the street from our facility. The office is located at 7202 East 8th
Avenue, across 9th Avenue from the facility. Facility employees still have direct access to waste
profile information electronically by means of our computerized Waste Operations Management
(WOM) System.

Sincerely,

G & Tope——

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

Recycled Paper {’o
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CITY ENVIRONMENTAL SER ES, INC. OF FLORIDA - 7202 EA¢  (GHTH AVENUE * TAMPA, FLORIDA 33619
' (813) 623-5302

(800) 624-5302

FAX: (813) 628-0842

February 14, 1996

D.E.F.

FEB 201996

Mr. Bill Crawford UV EMWES | IS
DEP, SW District TAMPA
Hazardous Waste Section

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL 33619

Dear Mr. Crawford:

A RCRA compliance inspection of the CESF TSDF was conducted by you and Roger Evans on
January 24, 1996. During the inspection, containers were found to be temporarily staged along the
wall in Bay 2. This was noted as a concern that may be considered a violation. The CESF TSDF
permit renewal submitted January 1995 specified permissible storage of containers along the walls
-of Bay 2 (Figure 5.12A). I am requesting permission to store containers along the wall in Bay 2
immediately (as specified in the January 1995 permit renewal submittal). Please note that all other
conditions will remain unchanged until the renewal is approved and issued. Specifically, adequate
aisle space will be maintained and the facility capacity will not increase.

Please contact me as soon as possible regarding this issue.

Sincerely, |

oo & Zagtz—

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

Recycled Paper 6

28
76




S0 Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
DATE: 1/29/ 96
TIME: /4O
SUBJECT: Universal Waste & Transit = Discussion op apphcant’ last submittal

o~ Jan 1©, 1996 .

ATTENDEES

Name Affiliation Telephone
ST, Gaumé)al FOEL- Tampma L PIe v G100 ex} 372
pog}e/ Evans DEP Tohobt ~ Gl x RPE

;QM_%JM_ Crty fuviconmens| €13 (22-530Z.
dé@rw\er&j (/(l/t)‘li\

- =

T, Tagler will subsit b responscs do 1P Depatmials  concwrns
within R0 ~days 2. ifad

TPA-02
06/93
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Paim Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor . - Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

January 19, 1996

Mr. John A. Taylor

Technical Services Manager
Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.
2002 North Orient Road
Tampa, Florida 33619

Re:  Universal Waste & Transit, Inc., FLD 981 932 494
Active Permit No. HO29-171163
Pending Permit No. H0O29-263213
- Facility Change of Name
Dear Mr. Taylor:

As per our conversation on January 18, 1996, the information required by the Department
for a facility change of name is outlined below.

1. A completed Application for Transfer of Permit Form 17-1.210(1);

2. A completed Application for Hazardous Waste Facility Permit Part I
(DEP Form 62-730.900(2)(a));

3. A completed Application for Hazardous Waste Facility Permit Certification
(DEP-Form 62-730.900(2)(d));

4. Notification of Regulated Waste Activity (EPA Form 8700-12);

5. A certification stating that no changes are to be made which would require
major modification of the existing permit or pending permit;

6. A demonstration that the new owner or operator meets the financial
responsibility requirements adopted in Section 62-730.180, FAC;

7. A processing fee of $50.00 in accordance with Rule 62-4.050(4)(p)3, FAC.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Nawral Resources”

Printed on recycled paper. 26
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The forms requiring completion in (1), (2) and (3) are enclosed. The FDEP will utilize the
new name of your company as soon as the requirements are met. The information
requested shall be completed and submitted with original signatures to our office, FDEP-
Tallahassee and EPA -Region IV.

Sincerely,

/géi\{&_}bo v

Roger Evans

Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

Attachment

cc:  Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV (w/o attachment)
Satish Kastury, Administrator, FDEP - Tallahassee (w/o attachment)



Florida Department of

Memorandum Environmental Protection
To: Satish Kastury
Administrator, Tallahassee
Thru: Bill Crawford, District Engineer, Tamp@ j/
Hazardous Waste Regulation
From: Roger Evans, District Engineer, Tampa /2
Hazardous Waste Regulation
Date: January 12, 1996
Subject: Universal waste & Transit, FLD 981 932 494

Operating Permit Application H029-263213
Response to 4th Notice of Deficiency (Formal Meeting)

Attached are documents dated January 9, 1996, and submitted January 10, 1996, which
are subject to the referenced permit application. This package contains the following
information:

1. Single page cover letter from UW&T.

2. A summary page of revised corrections to the application.

3. Summarized responses to each item discussed in meeting of 12/4/95.

Please replace information in the original application and provide any comments you
may have within 30 days.

Attachments

cc Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV

b:/uwtmemo
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L[\VAV/'”‘ Unlversol Waste & Tronsn‘ Inc

A Division of Cny Monogement Corporchon '

9280 Bay Plaza Blvd.
-Suite 707 .

Tampa, FL 33619- 4453
(813) 623-5302

FAX: (813) 628-0842

January 9, 1996

Mr. Roger Evans

Permitting Engineer

Hazardous Waste Section -
Department of Environmental Protection, SW District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. (UWT)
FLD 981 932 494
Permit Application H029-263213
Fourth Response
Dear Mr. Evans:

Enclosed are the revisions and responses requested in our December 4, 1995 meeting. The response mcludes
a summary of all items noted. :

.Please contact me at (813) 623-5302 should yoﬁ have any questions or require any additional information.
Sincerely,
lo A T //
John A. Taylo’r7
Technical Services Manager

- JAT:vrd

enclosures
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REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SUMMARY
(4th Submittal)

January 2, 1996

INSPECTION PLAN

The Inspection Plan (Section 5) has been revised to include an additional facility hazardous waste
inventory form. All bulk (tankers, roll-offs, etc.) hazardous waste volumes or weights will be
included on the inspection inventory forms for ease of verification that the facility is operating
within its hazardous waste capacity limit. Page 3 of Section 5 has been reworded for clarification
of the inspection of the loading and unloading area outside the warehouse.

The Inspection Log has been modified to note the inspection of emergency exits (specifically
flammable bay doors).

PROCESSES, PROCEDURES, STRUCTURES, EQUIPMENT

This section (14) has been rewritten to clarify the time periods involved in the management of
inbound transportation, inbound bulk shipments, unloading, loading, and outbound shipments of
hazardous waste. These items are summarized on Page 6 of Section 14.

PREPAREDNESS AND PREVENTION

Page 8 of Section 7 has been revised to note that storage of containers along a wall will be as
indicated on Attachment 5.12.

PROCESSES

The UWT Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) is referenced in Section 14 for the operation of
the paint can processor.

CLOSURE

The Closure Plan and worksheets have been revised to indicate that closure -is managed and
conducted by an independent third party. The bulking of waste inventory to tankers, roll-offs, and
sludge boxes for offsite shipment (for closure) is noted. Decontamination of 25% of the loading
and unloading areas are included in the closure calculations. Decontamination of all interior walls
three feet up from the floor is included in the closure calculations. Sampling and analysis of
decontamination fluids are included in the revision. Several numerical mistakes have been
corrected.



Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road ms #4565 Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor ) Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

January 2, 1996

CERTIFIED MAIL

Kathieen McCann, CPA

Corporate Controller, Waste Group
City Management Corporation
3400 East Lafayette

Detroit, Michigan 48207

Re: FLD 981932494 - Universal Waste & Transit, Inc., Tampa, Florida
Dear Ms. McCann:

| reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial responsibility for the
above referenced facility and find it deficient. The financial test dated September 26, 1995,
adequatley demonstrates financial assurance in the amount of $98,266 however it does not

cover the most recent closure cost estimates of $128,480.

Please provide within 30 days receipt of this letter an amended financial test document
reflecting the most recent closure estimate of $128,490

If you have any questions, please contact me at (904) 488-0300.

Sincerely, )
i - 4
f/; .
/szzyj//é,(,éé VZ/ ! L[%’K
David W. Mason
Environmental Specialist DEP
Solid and Hazardous Waste
. JAN - 41996
DWM SUUTH{
WEST UISTH
TAMpLISTHICT
cc: Jeff Pallas
Bill Crawford
Doug Outlaw
Merlin Russell
Fred Wick

SUOIRI L GNSen s and GAGHGIEE riorsaG & Ly rrret aod RoTurgn Snnres

Printed on recycled paper.
23
76



P

HAZARDOUS WASTE FINANCIAL ASSURANCE STATus REPORT
. SOUTHWEST DISTRICT
07/21/95

FACILITY INFORMATION

DATE OF LAST REVIEW:

FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE STATUS: SATISFACTOR
REQUIRED ACTION DATE: 9/30/95

STATUS: CERT CLOSED DEPT ACCEPTED: | DATE ACCEPTED:
DOCUMENT INFORMATION
DOCUMENT REQUIRED TYPE * IN COMPLIANCE COMPLIANCE DATE

VANNUAL DEMONSTRATION DUE:

ESTIMATE INFORMATION

ESTIMATE REQUIRED AMOUNT DATE APPROVED o IYPE

$97,484.00

ESTIMATE UPDATE DUE:

COMMENTS

LC/Let\er of Credtt TF/Trust Fund PB/Perfcrmance Bond, GB/Guarantee Bond, FT/Financial Test INS/Insurance, ES/Escrow Account, SP/Specificity
“>" Requires district staff action, “(" For informational purposes')



JAN B84 ’96 B4:16PM UMTERSAL WASTE TAMPA

\LTWVAYAT Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.

A Divislon of City Management Corporation

9280 Bay Plaza Bivd,
Sulte 707

Tampg, FL 33619-4453
{813) 623-5302

FAX; (813) 628-0842

January 4, 1998

Mr. Roger Evans

Permitting Engineer

Hazardous Waste Saction

Department of Environmental Protection
Southwaest Division

3804 Coconut Paim Drive

Tampa, Florida 33616

RE.  Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. (UWT)
FLD 981 932 494 .
Permit Application H028-263213

Dear Mr. Evans:

This letter is confirmation of our conversation acknowledging that the UWT responses for the permit renewal

will be submitted Tuesday, January 8, 1996.

Please contact me at (813) 623-5302 should you have any questions or require any additional information.

Sincerely,

o

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

JAT:vrd
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» i‘l
Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell

Lawton Chiles

Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

DATE: /9‘1/4,/ 95~

TIME: /O:00 AM.

SUBJECT: _{dmuessal Waste & Transit — Discussion of apphcaton revisions
and responses Swbroitkd on iif 9/ 95 -

ATTENDEES

Name Affiliation Telephone
/@z}&.f Evans DEP T4 - &IOO x 3%
V4
Wl g ﬂa»«) QKO} S OE 2 Y- Cloo 372

ok @4f )7~ 623-5302.

Tohn Tauyjory cwwill sebommt a vesponse. 4o dhe &/‘34 rhmme At
l LA
Concerms wittin BO drys.

12/ep) 95~

TPA-02
06/93

Printed on recveled paper. 2
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Florida Department of

Memorandum Environmental Protection

To:

Thru:

From:

Date:

Subject:

Satish Kastury
Administrator, Tallahassee

Bill Crawford, District Engineer, Tam
Hazardous Waste Regulation

Roger Evans, District Engineer, Tampa y7/3
Hazardous Waste Regulation

November 15, 1995
Universal Waste & Transit, FLD 981 932 494

Operating Permit Application H0O29-263213
Response to 3rd Notice of Deficiency (Formal Meeting)

Attached are documents dated and submitted November 9, 1995, which are subject to
the referenced permit application. This package contains the following information:

1. Single page cover letter from UW&T.

2. A summary page of revised corrections to the application.

3 Summarized responses to each item discussed in the meeting
of 9/28/95.

Please replace information in the original application and provide any comments you
may have within 30 days.

Attachments

cc Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV

20
95



~ \UVAIT Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.

A Division of City Management Corporation

9280 Bay Plaza Blvd.
Suite 707

~Tampa, FL 33619-4453
(813) 623-5302
FAX: (813) 628-0842

November 9, 1995

Mr. Roger Evans

Permitting Engineer

Hazardous Waste Section v

Department of Environmental Protection, SW District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. (UWT)
FLD 981 932 494
Permit Application H029-263213
Third Response

Dear Mr. Evans:

Enclosed are the revisions and responses requested in our September 28, 1995 meeting. The response
includes a summary of all items noted.

" Please contact me at (813) 623-5302 should you have any questions or require any additional information.
Sincerely,

e

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

JAT:vrd

enclosures




THIRD REVISION (11/06/95) CORRECTIONS SUMMARY

REMOVE REPLACE / ADD

P.E. CERTIFICATION P.E. Certification
SECTION 2 Entire Section
SECTION 3

Page 4 Page 4
SECTION 8 Entire Section
SECTION 11 Entire Section
----------------- CLOSURE WORKSHEETS

SECTION 14 Entire Section

-

8/10/95



11.

42.

RESPONSE SUMMARY
10/30/95 (3rd Submittal)

DOUBLE STACKING CLARIFICATION

The sectioning between single and double stacked storage utilization will be by a
containment sump basis. Specifically, the stacking requirements will apply to all
containers utilizing the same containment sump.‘ This would make it permissible to have
the containers in Bay 1A double stacked and the containers in Bay 1B single stacked
since Bay 1A utilizes different containment sumps from Bay 1B. If any containers are
double stacked (other than small containers manually stacked on top of single-stacked
containers) in the area contained by a common containment sump, then all containers in
that area would have to meet the double stacked requirements. Small containers may be
manually stacked on top of single stacked containers. Section 2, Page 4 has been revised

to note these items.

PROPOSED SECOND GATE
The proposed second gate is scheduled to be constructed by December 31, 1995. Section

3, page 4 has been revised to note this change.

HAZARDOUS WASTE SHIPMENT RECEIPT’ ACKNOWLEDGMENT

UWT will sign manifests acknowledging receipt of hazardous waste shipments within 24
hours of arrival at the facility or prior to the transporter leaving the facility, whichever
is sooner. Inbound hazardous waste shipments will be unloaded within three operating
days of this receipt. If the arrival dates or unloading dates are different from the receipt

dates, they will be noted in the operating record.



Response Summary
10/30/95

Page 2

43.

DESIGNATED STORAGE AND TEMPORARY PROCESSING AREAS
Section 14, page 4 has been revised to provide additional information concerning
designated storage and temporary processing areas. The section has also been revised

(wording) for clarification purposes.

TRANSFER FACILITY OPERATIONS

UWT concedes to the FDEP interpretation that the UWT on-site transfer facility (located
at the permitted UWT TSDF) cannot be utilized for up to 10 days transfer storage
(incidental to transportation) for outbound hazardous waste shipments managed by the
permitted UWT TSDF. Should the FDEP interpretation change to allow utilization of
the UWT on-site transfer facility for outbound shipments, UWT would then utilize the
UWT on-site transfer facility for outbound shipments. Transfer facility waste shipments
will not include shipment to UWT (designated facility) or from UWT (generator).
Transfer facility waste shipments will be noted in a separate Transfer Log (operating

record).

UWT will insure that all UWT generated outbound hazardous waste shipments are
shipped off-site from the UWT permitted facility by the fifth business day after loading
the outbound shipment has been initiated (as proposed by the FDEP). The registered
UWT transfer facility will continue other transfer operations per the state and federal

regulations. Section 14, Page 4 has been revised to include this information.

BULK SHIPMENTS MANIFESTED TO UWT

Section 14, Page 3 has been modified to include requirements for the management of
hazardous waste bulk shipments manifested to UWT. Bulk shipments may include
tankers, roll-offs, and other similar type shipments. Bulk shipments are usually
"brokered" via the UWT facility to secondary (ultimate) TSDFs. The UWT Waste
Analysis Plan (WAP) applies to bulk shipments (manifested to UWT) as it would to

container shipments of hazardous waste. Other requirements for containerized hazardous



Response Summary
10/30/95

Page 3

44.

45.

waste shipments would also apply to bulk hazardous waste shipments (manifested to
UWT). Specifically, UWT will sign manifests acknowledging receipt of bulk hazardous
waste shipments (manifested to UWT) within 24 hours of arrival at the facility or prior
to the transporter leaving the facility, whichever is sooner. Inbound bulk hazardous
waste shipments (manifested to UWT) will be unloaded (if applicable) within three
operating days of receipt. Bulk hazardous waste shipments (manifested to UWT) will
be sampled and analyzed per the UWT WAP to verify conformance to its waste profile.
Bulk hazardous waste shipments (manifested to UWT) will be shipped off-site by the fifth
operating day after receipt at the UWT facility.

LOADING AND UNLOADING

Section 14, page 4 has been revised to remove the word "essentially”.

FLUORESCENT LAMP

Section 14, page 8 has been revised concerning fluorescent lamp operations description.
Specifically, fluorescent lamp crushing may occur for lamps that are managed as
hazardous waste for disposal. A specific mercury-containing lamps and devices recycling
permit must first be obtained prior to fluorescent lamp crushing if the lamps are managed

for recycling and are not managed as hazardous waste.



Response Summary
10/30/95

Page 4

34, 37, 39, 40 CLOSURE
The Closure Plan (Section 11) has been significantly revised to incorporate the Closure
Worksheets utilized by the FDEP and US EPA. The revisions specifically address the

50.

following items:

Warehouse, containment sumps, and vehicle loading/unloading
areas decontamination

Equipment purchases / rental

Sampling locations selection

Sampling and analysis requirements and costs

Disposal costs

Verification of decontamination costs and methods

Cost of third-party closure certification, administration, overhead,

and labor

FILTER REPLACEMENT

Section 14, page 7 has been revised to provide information on filter replacement for the

aerosol can recycling unit and the fluorescent lamp crushing unit. The filters or filter

media will be changed out as per the manufacturer’s specifications (or equivalent). Spent

filters will be managed as solid or hazardous waste (based upon waste determination).

Filter specifications for the aerosol recycling unit suggest using approximately 1/2 pound

of activated carbon per 1,200 aerosols. Filter specifications for the fluorescent lamp

crushing unit suggest filter change-out every 2,400 lamps if utilizing the standard filter.
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' [I;IJ\VAVﬂr Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.

A Division of City Management Corporation

9280 Bay Plaza Blvd.
Sute707
Tampa, FL 33619-4453
(813) 623-5302

FAX: (813) 628-0842

October 25, 1995 a9
QGT 3 \CY
wes 0T
“\»s)‘ﬂ -‘MPA

Mr. William Crawford
Hazardous Waste Section
FDEP, SW District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

Dear Mr. Crawford:

This letter will confirm our recent discussion (Permitting meeting September 28, 1995) concerning the use
of an aerosol recycling processing unit at the UWT permitted hazardous waste facility.

UWT may begin using the unit now and will adhere to the requirements documented in our permit renewal
concerning this unit. Specifically, aerosols will be mechanically emptied into a container equipped with a
carbon filtration system for vapor emissions. The collected liquid will be managed as solid or hazardous
waste (based upon waste determination). The crushed empty aerosols will be managed as solid waste, scrap
metal, or hazardous waste (based upon waste determination). The filters or filter media will be changed out
as per the manufacturer’s specifications (or equivalent). Spent filters will be managed as solid or hazardous
waste (based upon waste determination). Filter specifications suggest using approximately 1/2 pound of
activated carbon per 1,200 aerosols. The unit will be operated in the permitted ignitable storage bay (Bay
2).

Please feel free to contact me at (813) 623-5302 should you have any questions.
Sincerely,

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

JAT:ke
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A Division of City Management Corporation

Unii/ersal Waste & Transit, Inc.

9280 Bay Plaza Blvd.
Suite 707 o
Tampa, FL 33619-4453 sh ol
(813) 623-5302 \ggs

‘ 1 30 ,
FAX: (813) 628-0842 o0

au\)\\"““ N‘h‘r‘ﬂ

October 26, 1995

Mr. Roger Evans
Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Section
FDEP, SW District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619

'Dear Mr. Evans:

This letter is written confirmation of our recent telephone conversation setting November 9, 1995 as the date
for submittal of additional information and revisions for the UWT permit renewal (H029-263213).

.Please contact me at (813) 623-5302 should you have any
Sincerely,
/ Zyle—"

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

JAT:kc

Copy o this Jettr weas Fransm
on 10f26/95.
te

questions or require any additional information.

ibed 57 fax +o The Dc,oar*rmnf'
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Florida Department of

¢d Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary
li
DATE: 9)28) 95
TIME: /) oo Am
SUBJECT: Discussion of Umwersal Waste & Transids  response- ko 2™ NoD
ATTENDEES
Name : Affiliation Telephone
3. Ceauttor & Foep 913-7v9- 6100 exd 37¢
e, MUSS v e T Bl3 b23 5307 __
e ! , A7 €% (2%-5302—
E‘)azl Evans DEP Tyt - )OO0 x A8 &
=7
UWT il respond 4o comments discigsed at the piceting , with A 20 days

tnlegs an exdtnsiom Of twene  is  regucsted -

’?/;’/‘ g/2¢/95".

TPA-02
06/93

Printed on recycled paper. /6
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Florida Department of

- Memorandum Environmental Protection
To: - Satish Kastury
Administrator, Tallahassee Y
Thru: Bill Crawford, District Engineer, Tampa@
Hazardous Waste Regulation
From: Roger Evans, District Engineer, Tampa 7z .
Hazardous Waste Regulation
Date: August 24, 1995
Subject: Universal waste & Transit, FLD 981 932 494

Operating Permit Application HO29-263213
Response to 2nd Notice of Deficiency

Attached are documents dated August 21, 1995, and submitted August 22, 1995, which
are subject to the referenced permit application. This package contains the following
information:

1. Single page cover letter from UW&T.

2. A summary page of revised corrections to the application.

3. Summarized responses to each item identified in the 2nd NOD.

Please replace information in the original application and provide any comments you
may have within 30 days.

Attachments

cc Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV

b:/uwtmemo

iy



[L_-U\—V/\V/—H_ Universal Waste & Tronsn Inc.

A Division of City Management Corporation

¥280 Bay Plaza Blvd.
Suite 707 _
Tampa, FL 33619-4453
(813) 623-5302

AX: {813) 628-0842

August 21, 1995

Mr. Roger Evans
Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Section

Department of Environmental Protection, SW District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive AUG 2 2 1995
Tampa, Florida 33619 Departmeniiot Environmental Protection
BY SQUTHWEST DISTRICT
Re: Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. (UWT) \"‘\

FLD 981 932 494
Permit Application H029-263213
Second Notice of Deficiency Response

Dear Mr. Evans:

Enclosed are the revisions and responses requested in the Second Notice of Deficiency (NOD) issued by
the FDEP on July 13, 1985. The response includes a summary of all items noted in the NOD.

Please contact me at (813) 623-5302 should you have any questions or require any additional information.

Sincerely,

Z G Tt

John A. Tayé .
Technical Services Manager

JAT:vrd

Enclosures

/4



Revision: 03
Date: 8/18/95

SECOND NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY (JULY 13, 1995)
RESPONSE SUMMARY

The second paragraph of Section 2, Page 4, has been revised to remove the phrgse "capacity
increase allows for double stacking containers ..." The revised section describes how the facility
will utilize the container arrangement shown on Attachment 5.12A. The containers will normally
be stored in a "single-stacked" arrangement. "Single-stacked" indicates that no forklift is
necessary to load, unload, or move any container. Although the storage is referred to as "single-
stacked," small containers (such as 5-gallon pails) will be manually stacked on top of the "single-

stacked" containers.

UWT will occasionally utilize a double-stack container arrangement. The same storage
arrangement (Attachment 5.12A) shown for single-stacking will be utilized for double-stacking é\ >\b ‘
with the exception that the highlighted storage rows will not be utilized for container storage soQ"\@ &

Q <

that each row of double-stacked containers has access to an eight-foot aisle. Attachment 5.12A ?.‘
shows the container storage arrangements for both single and double stacking. The eight-foot
aisle will allow turning radius access for a forklift to stack and unstack containers. Forklifts will

|
|
not be utilized in the ignitable/reactive bay (Bay 2). i

The single and double stacked container arrangements are summarized below:

SINGLE STACKED . DOUBLE STACKED
No forklift utilized. Forklift utilized.
Two-foot (minimum) aisle space. Eight-foot (minimum) aisle access for each
row.
All bays. Bays 1A, 1B, 3A, and 3B only (not Bay 2).
Small containers manually stacked Small containers manually stacked on
on top of containers. / top of containers.
Attachment 5.12A storage arrangement. Attachment 5.12 A storage arrangement.

-
ot accz/oy‘ab/c 7@/ best

o na": P’ /,“,L /._)/QC!/GCQ .
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Revision: 03
Date: 8/18/95

The forklift utilized will be equivalent to the specifications provided for the LS2200 model.

These specifications have been added to Attachment 16.

The sump grids utilized in the UWT facility warehouse are 2 inch by 3/16 inch bar grating. The
gratings are ten square feet in area (each section) and cover a span of three feet. The uniform
load capacity of each section of bar grating (of these specifications) is 18,330 pounds. This far
exceeds the maximum expected load of 2,400 pounds for the stacking forklift plus 2,400 pounds
for a pallet of four heavy 55-gallon drums (4,800 pounds total).

The title of Pages 3 through 6 of Attachment 2 has been revised to "EPA Hazardous Waste
Codes". Please note that UWT is requesting to be permitted for all existing and proposed

hazardous waste codes as of August 18, 1995.

Section 14, pages 3-6, and 14 (Processes, Procedures, Structures, and Equipment) have been
revised to provide a more detailed description of the precautions for the prevention of and
procedures for minimizing drips and spill. Attachments 5.12C and 5.12 D have been revised to
indicate that no RCRA regulated storage or recontainerization operations will occur on the
loading ramp which adjoins to Bay 3B. These revised figures also reflect that no RCRA
regulated hazardous waste storage will occur in the loading docks except for transfer waste and

inbound and outbound hazardous waste shipments as described in the permit.

Section 14, pages 3-6, have been revised to provide a more detailed description of the precautions
and procedures for loading and unloading of roll-off containers and the management of regulated

versus unregulated materials.

The second (proposed) gate is schedule to be constructed by December 31, 1995. Section 3, Page

4 has been revised to reflect this change.



g 13.

34.

42.

Revision: 03
Date: 8/18/95

Page 10 of Section 3 has been revised to delete the word "similarly” and to delete the reference

to a 9.5 mm sieve.

Section 6, Page 5 describes where training received by UWT operations and field personnel will

be documented.

The Closure Cost Estimate includes:

Certification $2,000
Administrative and Overhead $5,000
Labor $4.000

Subtotal $11,000

The $11,000 subtotal is to cover a third party performing the closure of the facility.

The Closure Plan (Section 11) has been revised to provide additional information on facility

decontamination.

The Closure Cost Estimate for TSDF Operations had been revised to indicate 33 cubic yards of

characteristic solids instead of 30 cubic yards. The revision is on Page 19 of Section 11.

The schedule for final closure on Page 22, Section 11 has been revised to be consistent with the

time line chart.

UWT will sign manifests acknowledging receipt of hazardous waste shipments within 24 hours
of arrival at the facility or prior to the transporter leaving the facility, whichever is sooner.

Inbound hazardous waste shipments will be unloaded within three operating days of this receipt.
~

\’_ Needs +o b mc,orporo.kd into
apPhCahoﬂ (Stc'f,m. Fs) :



43.

Revision: 03
Date: 8/18/95

Designated storage areas are the areas indicated on Attachment 5.12A. Hazardous waste
management operations are fully described throughout this permit application. The temporary
process areas are staging areas for inbound shipment, outbound shipments and recontainerization
operations. The temporary processing areas may be utilized if its use can aid safe and efficient
loading, unloading, or processing of hazardous waste. The temporary processing areas may be
utilized to temporarily stage an inbound shipment so that labeling and documentation can be
confirmed, waste analysis samples taken, and waste analysis confirmed prior to moving the
containers to their designated storage location. The temporary processing areas may be utilized
to temporarily stage an outbound shipment so that labeling, piececount, and documentation can
be confirmed, waste analysis samples taken (if necessary), and waste analysis confirmed (if
necessary) prior to moving the containers to their designated outbound vehicle. The temporary
processing areas may be utilized to facilitate hazardous waste processing operations such as
recontainerizations. Section 14, Page 3, provides additional information about the temporary

processing areas.

Transfer Facility Operations

The utilization of the UWT Transfer Facility for outbound hazardous waste shipments from UWT
to other designated TSDFs is permissible. There are no federal or state regulations which
specifically prohibit this practice. An EPA memorandum (October 31, 1990 enclosed) on
Transfer Facility Regulation 'Interpretation specifically states that "a permitted or interim status

treatment and storage facility that_is the designated facility for a particular shipment off waste

't

This specifically refers to

cannot function as a transfer facility with respeét to that waste.’
inbound shipments. UWT agrees with thi$ interpretation and does not seek to operate as a
transfer facility for inbound hazardous waste shipments manifested to the UWT TSDF. However,
it is entirely appropriate for UWT to act as a transfer facility with regard to outbound shipments.
UWT is the generator and transporter for outbound shipments and is not the "designated facility.”
The EPA memorandum therefore does not prohibit the use of a transfer facility for outbound
shipments from a TSDF. The term "transfer facility" is defined in 40 CFR 260.10 as "any

transportation-related facility including docks, parking areas, storage areas and other similar areas

4.
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Revision: 03
Date: 8/18/95

where shipments of hazardous waste are held during the normal course of transportation.” There
is no question that UWT is a registered transfer facility. The only remaining issue is whether or

not the hazardous waste is held during the normal course of transportation.

UWT initiates an outbound hazardous wastei.shipment by loading a vehicle. A load list and a
hazardous waste manifest are generated for that vehicle the day the load is initiated. All
hazardous waste containers are accounted for in the facility operating record and on the manifest.
The manifest is signed by the generator and transporter the day the load is initiated. Any changes
to the load are acknowledged on the load list and manifest. Changes may include (but are not
limited to) adding containers manifested from other generators to a TSDF (other than UWT) or
adding containers manifested from UWT as the generator. All hazardou§ waste transfer facility
shipments will remain at the facility a maximum of ten days. All transporters load vehicles for
shipment and must comply with 40 CFR 263 during lbading operations. Therefore, these
practices meet the definition of hazardous waste being held during the normal course of
transportation. UWT believes that if this same transfer facility storage were to occur at an offsite
transfer facility, it would be acceptable. Thus, UWT is being "penalized” for being a permitted

TSDF if it is not allowed to have full use of its onsite transfer facility.

The first sentence of Paragraph 2, Page 4, in Section 14 has been revised to remove the word

"similar”.

UWT will pursue specific mercury recycling permits at a later date prior to the initiation of any
mercury recycling operation requiring these permits. This permit application addresses hazardous

waste mercury management operations.

Attachment 13 (Filter Press Log) has been revised to include a notation documenting filter cloth

inspections and replacements. Need to address the filds unit on

The aerosol cen recycler and
Slyoresant bulp ctushing ..

5.



Lawton Chiles

Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Southwest District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Virginia B. Wetherell

Goveruor Tampa, Florida 3361_9 Secretary
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Department of

Environmental Protection

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

July 13, 1995

Mr. John A. Taylor

General Manager

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.
9280 Bay Plaza Boulevard
Suite 707

Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Universal Waste & Transit Inc., FLD 981 932 494
Permit Application HO29-263213
Second Notice of Deficiency
Dear Mr. Taylor :

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) has completed its review of
the revised Operating Permit Application and determined that the information submitted is
not complete. When a permit application is incomplete, all processing of the application is
suspended. You are hereby advised to provide us with the necessary additional
information, pursuant to the Florida Administrative Code (FAC) Rule 62-730.200 and .
Chapter 403.0876 Florida Statutes (FS).

The deficiencies noted in the attached Notice of Deficiency constitute a violation of
FDEP rules. Failure to correct these deficiencies within 30 days could subject you to
formal enforcement action. If you cannot submit this information in 30 days, you must
provide a schedule with dates. indicating when this information will be submitted. If a
complete response to each item is not submitted within the time frame given above, the
FDEP will issue a Notice of Violation, begin the formal process to deny the permit
pursuant to Section 120.60, FS, or take other appropriate actions.

Three copies of your response shall be submitted to the FDEP office in Tampa, Florida.
You are encouraged to contact this office to discuss the deficiencies noted by the
application review. This exchange of ideas will assist you in developing a complete and
adequate response.

In addition, each response must note that a revision has been made (for instance, a
notation of revision including a date in either the upper of lower right-hand margin) and
the response must be labeled and numbered such that it can be placed in the appropriate
section of the submitted application. This might necessitate the submittal of a new table of
contents reflecting the revisions and correct page numbers.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.

/2
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Mr. John Taylor
2™ Notice of Deficiency
Page 2

If you would like to arrange a meeting or if you have any questions, please contact me at
(813) 744-6100 extension 388.

Sincerely,

’/7,5_/@ s

Roger Evans

Permitting Engineer

Hazardous Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

Attachment

cC: Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV
Satish Kastury, Administrator, FDEP - Tallahassee



Mr. John Taylor
2™ Notice of Deficiency
Page 3

NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY

6. The second paragraph of Section 2, page 4, identifies that “capacity increase
allows for double stacking containers............ ”. Please explain how the “capacity increase”
can “allow” any action. The capacity increase allows the storage of more containers, but
does not dictate how to manage the containers.

According to the information providecj, UWT plans to utilize double stacking of
containers in Bays 1, 2 and 3. Please include the type of equipment that will be used to
stack containers or pallets. If for example, you plan to utilize a forklift, provide
information for load capacity, weight and turning radius. Also provide scale drawings of
aisle space to allow for the turning radius of a forklift for movement within the bays.
What is the load bearing capacity of the sump grid supports? How will this equipment
meet the fire code requirements of Bay 2 that has been spemﬁcally designed and built for
storage of ignitable and reactive hazardous waste.

The management of containers at other facilities is immaterial. UWT needs to direct their
comment specifically to their facility since this is what is being permitted.

7. Attachment 2 identifies waste codes that UWT proposes to be added to the permit
application. The permitted hazardous waste numbers listed on pages 3 through 6 of
Attachment 2 shows that these waste codes are already permitted. Please explain how this
is possible when the Department has not issued a permit.

9. According to Figure 5.12C, and the associated legend in Figure 5.12D,
recontainerization operations may be located anywhere in the loading docks or bays. The -
application should describe the precautions for the prevention of and procedures for
minimizing drips and spills as the equipment is moved from one area to the next, especially
in the area of the concrete loading docks where these operations could possibly increase
the risk of contamination to the environment.

Note: Storage or recontainerization operations on the loading ramp which adjoins to Bay
3B is not acceptable. Also storage (except for transfer waste) in the loading docks is not
acceptable. Please revise the legend in Figure 5.12D to reflect this change.

10.  The discussion of roll-offs is still incomplete. No discussion was presented in your
response for unloading practices and the management of regulated versus unregulated
materials.

11.  The construction date of the second proposed gate is not consistent with that
mentioned in your response and the revised Section 3, page 4.



Mr. John Taylor
2™ Notice of Deficiency
Page 4 )

13.  Your response did not address our comments. The question regarded the use of
the word similarly in the description of the management practices for hazardous debris.
The response refers to land disposal restrictions differences that affect management at the
treatment or disposal facility. The concern of the FDEP is for the differences at UWT.

15.  Please identify where training received by UWT operation and field personnel are/
will be documented? b

34.  No adjustment to the closure cost estimate was calculated to show that it is based
on a third party performing the closure of the facility.

37.  Thisis not an acceptable response. Please provide documentation to support your
figures.

39.  Conversion tables show that 6655 gallons equates to approximately 33 cubic yards
and not 30 cubic yards. Please revise all affected estimates in Section 11 to reflect the
new closure cost estimate for TSDF Operations.

40.  The time line chart provided does not appear to reflect your written schedule.
Examples of some differences are noted in the Waste Processing & Disposal and Facility
Decontamination time schedule. Please clarify this inconsistency.

42.  The FDEP agrees that receipt of waste is documented by the receiving treatment
storage or disposal facility signing the manifest. The intent of the original question was to
determine at what point in time, after arrival of a shipment of hazardous waste at the
UWT facility, does the operator sign the manifest.

43.  Your response did not fully address our comments. Please identify or describe the
differences between the designated and temporary storage areas.

Please explain what is implied by “UWT plans to continue utilization of the transfer
facility” found in the first paragraph of Section 14, page 4. This appears to have no
relationship to your discussion of the processing areas.

The FDEP agrees that UWT has incorporated the transfer facility into the Contingency

Plan and Closure Plan, however, we disagree with UWT’s position of holding outbound
re-manifested waste in the transfer mode. The FDEP position for the 10-day storage of
waste applies to waste that has neither being terminated nor re-manifested at the facility.

44,  The Department understands that loading is putting on and unloading is taking off.
UWT has stated in Section 14, page 4, paragraph 2 first sentence “Loading of outbound
shipments will be managed similar............... ”. Please explain the differences or rewrite the
process description to remove the word similar.



Mr. John Taylor
2™ Notice of Deficiency
Page 5

45.  IfUWT plans to receive mercury containing devices destined for recycling they
must obtain a Chapter 62-737 F.A.C. permit. UWT may incorporate the information
required by the mercury application with this operating application provided they satisfy
the requirement of Chapter 62-737 F.A.C., submit the completed mercury application
form with references to the hazardous waste operating application, and appropriate
application fee.

50.  Where in the facility’s operating record will the filter replacement for
recontainerization operations be documented?



Florida Department of

Memorandum Environmental Protection
To: Satish Kastury
Administrator, Tallahassee
Thru: Bill Crawford, District Engineer, TampW(/
Hazardous Waste Regulation
From: Roger Evans, District Engineer, Tampa £

Hazardous Waste Regulation
Date: June 26, 1995
Subject: Universal waste & Transit, FLD 981 932 494

Operating Permit Application H029-263213
Response to 1st Notice of Deficiency

Attached are documents submitted on June 27, 1995 which are subject to the referenced
permit application. This package contains the following information:

1. Four summary pages of revised corrections to the application.

Please incorporate this information into the response to 1st NOD.
Attachments

cc Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV

/!

g5~



REVISION 02 (06/19/95) CORRECTIONS SUMMARY

REMOVE
GENERAL
Binding Title Page
Cover Page

None

SECTION 1 - APPLICATION
P.E. Certification

Part 1 A, Application, Page 1 of 5
Part 1 A, Application, Page 3 of 5

SECTION 2 - GENERAL INFORMATION
Page 1 - 10

SECTION 3 - GENERAL FACILITY STANDARDS
Page 1

Page 4

Page 7

Page 10

SECTION 4 - WASTE ANALYSIS PLAN
Page 1
Page 4 - 7
Page 10 - 17
Page 24 - 26

SECTION 5 - INSPECTION PLAN
Page 1

REPLACE / ADD

D.E.F

JUN 27 1995

Binding Title Page

M iy s

Cover Page

Summary p. 1-12

P.E. Certification
Part 1 A, Application, Page 1 of 5
Part 1 A, Application, Page 3 of 5

Page 1 - 11

Page 1
Page 4
Page 7
Page 10

Page 1

Page 4 - 7
Page 10 - 17
Page 24 - 26

Page 1

TAMPA

o g



REVISION 02 (06/19/95) CORRECTIONS SUMMARY - Page 2

SECTION 6 - TRAINING PROGRAMS
Page 1 Page 1
Page 4 Page 4

SECTION 7 - PREPAREDNESS AND PREVENTION PROCEDURES

Page 1 Page 1.
Page 4 Page 4

Page 8 Page 8

SECTION 8 - CONTINGENCY PLAN

Page 1 Page 1

Page 5 Page 9 (should read Page 5)
Page 12 Page 12

Page 15 Page 15

Page 28 Page 28

SECTION 9 - RECORDKEEPING
Page 1 { Page 1

SECTION 10 - SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITS
Page 1 Page 1
Page 5 Page 5



REVISION 02 (06/19/95) CORRECTIONS SUMMARY - Page 3

SECTION 11 - CLOSURE PLAN

Page 1 Page 1
Page 6 Page 6
Page 9 Page 9
Page 13 Page 13
Page 14 ~ Page 14
Page 18 | Page 18
None Closure Schedule
SECTION 12 - FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS

Page 1 Page 1
SECTION 13 - USE AND MANAGEMENT OF CONTAINERS
Page 1 Page 1
Page 7 Page 7
SECTION 14 - PROCESSES AND PROCEDURES

Page 1 Page 1
Page 3 - 16 | Page 3 - 17

SECTION 15 - MISCELLANEOUS UNITS

Page 1 Page 1
Page 4 Page 4
Page 5 Page 5
Page 9 ' Page 9

None P.E. Certification Letter (P.1-3)



REVISION 02 (06/19/95) CORRECTIONS SUMMARY - Page 4

SECTION 16 - AIR REQUIREMENTS

Page 1 : Page 1

Page 12 Page 12

Page 13 Page 13

None Figure 6-1 (Fick’s Law)

SECTION 17 - ITEMS NOT APPLICABLE
Page 1 Page 1

ATTACHMENT 2
Page 1 Page 1-6

ATTACHMENT 3
None Page 1-4, 1-18, 1-3, 1-11

ATTACHMENT 5
5.6 5.6
None 5.12A,B,C,D

ATTACHMENT 13
None P.E. Certification Letter (P.1-3)

ATTACHMENT 16
None ' 16.1



State of Florida
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Interoffice Memorandum

To: Satish Kastury
Administrator, Tallahassee

Thru: Bill Crawford, District Engineer, Tampa@(‘//
Hazardous Waste Regulation

From: Roger Evans, District Engineer, Tampa /2-
Hazardous Waste Regulation

Date: June 26, 1995

Subject: Universal Waste & Transit, FLD 981 932 494

Operating Permit Application HO29-263213
Response to 1st Notice of Deficiency

. Attached are documents dated June 19, 1995, and submitted June 23, 1995, which are
subject to the above referenced permit application. This package contains the following
information:

1. Single page cover letter from UW&T.
2. Summarized responses to each item.

Please replace information in the original application and provide any comments you
may have within 30 days.

Attachments

cc: Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV

/o
-5



“:_J'\V/\Vf”_ Universal Waste & Tronsn Inc.

A Division of City Management Corporation

9280 Bay Plaza Blvd.
Suite- 707
Tampa, FL 33619-4453

813} 623-5302 /@
FAX: (813) 628-0842 | , ;@@

June 19, 1995

By e :
: ) 7
C 7
Mr. Roger Evans \ o
" Permitting Engineer .

Hazardous Waste Section

Department of Environmental Protection, SW District
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re:  Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. (UWT)
FLD 981 932 494
Permit Application H029-263213
Notice of Deficiency Response
Dear Mr. Evans:

Enclosed are the revisions and responses requested in the First Notice of Deficiency (NOD) issued by the
FDEP on March 30, 1995. The response includes a summary of all items noted in the' NOD.

Please contact me at (813) 623-5302 should you have any questions or require any additional information.
Sincerely,
/
4T

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

JAT:kc

Enclosures
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY
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g Revision: 01
Depar, JUN 23 1995 @/? Date: 6/19/95

SOy HOnm
By T, HWESﬁé,rema’ Pr,

§m>?‘§E'<SUMMARY
\

FIRST NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY (MARCH 30;-1995)

—

GENERAL
1. Permit number H029-171163 refers to the existing UWT permit. References to this
o~ number have been deleted and replaced by permit number H029-263213 which was

issued for this permit renewal.

SECTION 1- APPLICATION

2. The site is owned by Universal Transit Property Company. The application has been
'L
> revised to clarify this item.
3. Process code T40 refers to Filtration (utilizing the UWT filter press) as referenced in 40
ok CFR Appendix I to Part 264.
Attachment 2 has been revised to list all waste codes and designate which waste codes
will be stored within each bay.
4. The site is owned by Universal Transit Property Company. The application has been
on

revised to clarify this item.

SECTION 2 - GENERAL INFORMATION

5. Section 2, Page 3, refers to "approved" transfer facility. This has been revised to
o
"registered” transfer facility.



on-

ok

10.

Revision: 01
Date: 6/19/95

Section 2 has been revised to provide additional information describing double stacking

of containers including movement, leaks, inspections and other information.

Attachment 2 has been revised to provide a complete list of all waste codes (listing all

codes separately).

Section 2, Page 8, has been revised to change the word "typically " to "some" so that

Paragraph 2 is consistent with Paragraph 1.

The recontainerization operations locations have been identified on Attachment 5.12.

Section 2, Page 10, has been revised to provide additional information describing roll-off

loading and unloading practices.

SECTION 3 - GENERAL FACILITY STANDARDS

11.

12.

13.

The second (proposed) gate will utilize essentially the same means (0 control entry as the
existing gate. It will consist of a 6 foot chain-link gate topped with barbed wire. The
gate will remain closed and electronically locked except when admitting vehicles and

personnel in or out. The gate is proposed to be constructed by June 30, 1995.

All areas of Bay 2 (including the east wall) are at Jeast 50 feet from the property line.

Hazardous debris will be managed similarly and in the same locations as other non-debris
hazardous waste. The only difference is that the land disposal restrictions of some
hazardous debris may vary from those of non-debris hazardous waste. UWT will comply
with land disposal restrictions specified in 40 CFR Part 268 for all hazardous waste

whether it is debris or non-debris.



o 14.
15.
o 16.
17.
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Revision: 01
Date: 6/19/95

SECTION 4 - WASTE ANALYSIS PLAN

All RCRA-regulated wastes treated or stored at the facility will be handled in accordance
with the Waste Analysis Plan (WAP) procedures. Non-RCRA regulated waste 1s, by
definition, not regulated by RCRA. The term "all wastes" throughout the application
should read to mean "all RCRA regulated wastes” unless the application specifically
references non-RCRA regulated wastes. Non-RCRA regulated waste will be managed
at the facility. This will not interfere with the management of hazardous waste at the
facility. It is UWT’s current policy to screen non-RCRA regulated waste for hazardous

characteristics utilizing the UWT WAP.

UWT operations and field personnel are trained annually in completing waste profiles,
DOT regulations (hazard classes, shipping names, and more) manifesting, and Land

Disposal Restrictions (LDR).
Section 4, Page 6, has been revised to the following:

6. The pre-acceptance evaluation will be recertified at minimum annually.
Recertification or pré-acceptance evaluations will be done when any of the
following occur:

Annually
Waste Generation Process Changes
Waste Analyses or Screening Changes

Regulatory Changes Related to Waste Analysis

UWT operations personnel are trained in sampling methods and procedures. The training
includes personal protective equipment, sampling requirements, sampling equipment, and

sampling techniques.
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pu 19.

0

o 21,

o 22.

ok 23.

L 18.

w 20.

Revision: 01
Date: 6/19/95

Section 4, Page 11, has been changed to include the proper sampling method for crushed

or powdered material (ASTM D364-75).

The use of a spot check system is intended to verify that the waste received is the same
as the waste that was characterized and identified on the pre-acceptance evaluation (waste

profile). This is not designed to characterize the waste.

All RCRA-regulated waste shipments will be sampled and analyzed according to the
UWT Waste Analysis Plan (WAP). This includes bulk shipments manifested to UWT

even though it may be remanifested out immediately and not stored at the facility.

The terms Mandatory Waste Analysis, Waste Analysis Fingerprint, and Mandatory
Fingerprint Analyses all refer to the same thing. All references to these terms have been

revised to "Mandatory Waste Fingerprint Analyses" to reflect consistency.

A minimum of 10% of UWT packed hazardous waste lab packs will be opened and
inspected. Each generator packed hazardous waste lab pack (100%) will be opened and

inspected.

The word "materials" has been replaced by the term "hazardous waste" on Page 26 of

Section 4 (Waste Analysis Plan).

SECTION 6 - TRAINING PROGRAMS

pu 24.

The acronym for Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response has been
corrected to "HAZWOPER".



Revision: 01
Date: 6/19/95

m 25.  The UWT Training Data Sheet of Page 21 of Section 6 (Training Programs) heading of

"UWT HW Date" is the date that the UWT employee was assigned to hazardous waste

operations.

SECTION 7 - PREPAREDNESS AND PREVENTION

i 26. The 1/8 inch per foot slope of the floors provides additional available containment
beyond the 1,000 gallons of each containment sump. Conservatively, the additional
containment available from the floor slope has not been included in containment
calculations.

W 27.  The containment sumps are able to be inspected even if containers are stored on the

containment grating cover. UWT personnel have been inspecting the sumps daily for
five years and the DEP has inspected the facility on numerous occasions. The contents
of the sump are visible even with containers on the grating because the containers or

pallets do not completely obstruct the view of the sumps.
SECTION 8 - CONTINGENCY PLAN AND EMERGENCY PROCEDURES
g 28.  The word "extend” has been replaced by the work "extent" on Page 12 of Section 8.

e 29.  Page 12 of Section 8 has been revised to reflect the new FDEP 24-hour emergency
telephone number (904 413-9911).



g 3L

o 32

Revision: 01
Date: 6/19/95

The last two sentences of Page 15 of Section 8 have been revised to the following
sentence: ’

The coordinator or alternative is therefore able to identify the

source, characteristics, amounts, and extent of any released

materials by observations, review of the facility data, records and

shipping documents, or chemical analysis.

Item 8§ of Page 28 of Section 8 has been corrected to state "Dispatch waste shipments to

secondary approved permitted waste treatment or disposal facilities. "

The mobile filter press may be utilized or stored at a generator site, at the UWT facility,
or expansion facility. The mobile filter press will be cleaned and decontaminated after
completion of processing batches of hazardous waste prior to removal from the facility

or being brought back to the facility.

SECTION 10 - SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITS

ol 33.

The UWT voluntary groundwater monitoring wells are identified on Attachment 8.1, the
facility record drawing (site plan and survey). The wells are sampled and analyzed, at
minimum, annually. The selection of constituents to analyze for is dynamic and depends
on the results of previous analyses and on the results of analyses from other facilities in
the area (particularly the National Priorities List sites). Copies of previous analytical

results are on file with the DEP.

SECTION II - CLOSURE PLAN

34.

The UWT Closure Plan has been revised to reflect a third party managing all waste

inventory and overseeing closure of the facility.



on 35.

DA 36

37.

o 38.

39.

40.

Revision: 01
Date: 6/19/95

Page 9 of Section 11 has been corrected to indicate 12,100 gallons instead of 8,800.

The selection of only four locations for soil sampling is justified for several reasons.
The inclusion of one sample from the stormwater pretreatment unit area and one from
the stormwater retention pond should be sufficient without additional sampling. No
further action or sampling should be required if these samples do not indicate releases
of hazardous constituents from the facility. In the unlikely event that releases of
hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents were to occur by the facility, the most
likely path of migration would be the stormwater system. It would be highly unlikely
that releases occurred if they were not detected in these two areas. The inclusion of two
additional samples allows an upgradient sample from the northwest corner of the facility
and a downgradient sample from the southeast corner of the facility be investigated

beyond the stormwater pretreatment and retention areas.

The volumes of 275 gallons of equipment decontamination residuals and 1,100 gallons
of warehouse decontamination residuals are conservative estimates based on 5 years of

commercial emergency response and field services experience.

The Reactive/Flammable Solids closure cost subtotal has been corrected from $10,200

to $12,900.

The expected maximum quantity of other (characteristic) hazardous waste at closure at
the UWT permitted hazardous waste facility is indicated on Page 8 of Section 11 as
13,310 gallons. This volume was split in half to include 6,655 gallons of liquids and

6,655 gallons of solids. The 6,655 gallons of solids converts approximately to 30 cubic

yards. 655 sls X (4-950%07%) = 32-9
x 33 c»ufds.

A closure time line chart has been incorporated into the permit renewal as Page 24 of

Section 11. Does not oppear 1o reflect writtea schedale

- 7-




Revision: 01
Date: 6/19/95

SECTION 13 - CONTAINER MANAGEMENT

- 41

Wastes will be removed from sumps as soon as possible. Wastes will be removed the

same day that waste is discovered in the sump by the daily (or other) inspections.

SECTION 14 - PROCESSES, PROCEDURES, STRUCTURES AND EQUIPMENT

42.

43.

Receipt of a hazardous waste shipment is constituted by the TSDF authorized
representative’s signature on the hazardous waste manifest acknowledging receipt of the

waste.

Temporary processing areas have been identified on Attachment 5.12. The areas are
normally utilized as normal permitted hazardous waste storage and processing areas. A
temporary berm or containment will be utilized to designate and contain the temporary
processing area when in use. A sign designating "Temporary Processing Area" and
"Temporary Processing Start Date " will also be utilized for each temporary
processing area. The temporary processing area, temporary berm or containment will
contain the volume of the largest container or 10% of all containers in the temporary area
(whichever is greater). UWT plans to continue utilization of the transfer facility. The
transfer. facility has been fully identified in this permit submittal, is incorporated in the
UWT Contingency Plan, is incorporated into the UWT Closure Plan, and exceeds all

applicable requirements.

Rule 62-730.180(10), F.A.C. states that "the owner 6r operator of a permitted hazardous
waste facility who desires to locate a transfer facility at the hazardous waste facility shall
apply for a permit modification. The permit modification shall require public notice as
described in Rule 62-730.220(9)(c) and (d), F.A.C." UWT has been operating a
registered transfer facility at the UWT permitted hazardous waste TSDF for
approximately five years. The transfer facility operations, including outbound shipments,

is specifically identified in this permit renewal. The Contingency Plan, Closure Plan,

-8
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45.

Revision: 01
Date: 6/19/95

and several other sections specifically address transfer facility requirements. Since the
proposed 10-day storage as part of a transfer facility meets all applicable requirements,
UWT will continue utilization of the transfer facility as set forth in the application.
Transfer facilities which are not located at permitted hazardous waste TSDFs are allowed
to store waste up to 10 days with significantly less protection against the release of
hazardous waste (secondary containment, emergency response training, procedures, and

equipment, facility security, facility monitoring, financial responsibility, and more).

The main differences between unloading of inbound waste and the loading of outbound
waste are that unloaded inbound waste is physically removed from the transport vehicle
and placed into the warehouse for storage and processing, while the loading of outbound
waste is essentially the reverse. The waste is physically removed from the warehouse
and placed into the transport vehicle. Inbound waste paperwork is reviewed for
completeness, accuracy, quantities, and piece count. Outbound paperwork is completed
and reviewed for the same items. Inbound loads are unloaded within three days. while
outbound loads are loaded within three days. Outbound loads utilizing the transfer

facility are loaded within ten days.

UWT has been managing spent mercury containing lamps and devices for the duration
of its existing permit. The items were managed as hazardous waste, recycled, or
managed as solid waste depending upon waste analyses, profiles, and regulatory
requirements. UWT recently registered with the FDEP as a Mercury-Containing Lamp
and Device Transporter and Storage Facility. UWT has previously conducted, currently
conducts, or plans to conduct three activities which may require permitting by Chapter
62-737. F.A.C. A Mercury Recovery Facility permit may be required for operations
such as removing a sealed ampule of mercury from a piece of equipment. An example
would be removing the mercury containing float switch from a sump pump. A Mercury

Volume Reduction Facility permit may be required for any volume reduction operations.

R
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Revision: 01
Date: 6/19/95

An example would be utilizing the fluorescent lamp crusher. A Storage Facility permit
may be required for the storage of mercury lamps or devices beyond 180 days, 2,000

kilograms of lamps, or 100 kilograms of devices.

The current UWT hazardous waste permit and the UWT hazardous waste permit renewal
allow these operations for the management of mercury as hazardous waste. The
additional permits only cover mercury for recycling. Therefore, the three specified
mercury permits should be incorporated into this permit renewal. UWT will comply

with all requirements of Chapter 62-737, F.A.C.

The word "if" has been replaced by "it" on Page 9 of Section 14.

The last sentence of the first paragraph of Page 13 of Section 14 has been deleted to

avoid confusion.

The words "loading and unloading" have been deleted from the first sentence of the

second paragraph of Page 13 of Section 14.

Documentation of filter carbon replacement will be included in the facility operating

record. UWT may increase the amount of sand or carbon if it becomes necessary.

The paint can processing, aerosol recycling, fluorescent bulb crushing, and empty drum
and rag compactor equipment will be inspected prior to each batch use. The inspections
will be included in the facility operating record. Filter replacement will be according to
the manufacturer’s specifications. Filter replacement will be documented in the facility

operating record.

SECTION 15 - MISCELLANEOUS UNIT

- 10-
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Date: 6/19/95

g 51.  All applicable information required by 40 CFR 264 Subpart X is included in this
renewal. An independent, qualified Professional Engineer registered in the State of
Florida has provided an engineering assessment of the filter press system. The

assessment has been included in this section.

SECTION 16 - AIR EMISSIONS
o 52. The assumption that VOC emissions from covered roll-offs is further substantiated in
Section 16.

pie 53. Ttem 1 of Page 8 of Section 16 has been re-worded for clarification.

g 54. A copy of Figure 6-1 (Fick’s Law correction factor) has been included in Section 16.

MISCELLANEOUS
g 55.  The maximum storage capacity within each bay is listed below:
Bay 1 - 20,000 gallons
Bay 2 - 10,000 gallons
Bay 3 - 20,000 gallons

This is indicated on attachment 2.

pw. 56.  Page 7 of Section 13 and Page 5 of Section 15 have been revised to indicate that the
warehouse floor is approximately four feet above the exterior ground elevation, as
previously indicated on the record drawings (site plan / survey) included as Attachments

8.1and 8.2.

¢« 57.  The FDEP permit checklist has been included in Attachment 3.

- 11-
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Revision: 01
Date: 6/19/95

Attachment 5.6 has been revised to include land uses for properties north and east of the

UWT facility.

Attachment 5.12 has been revised to show recontainerization locations.

The proper closure cost is $128,490. Attachment 12 is a draft example of financial
assurances. Upon approval of the permit renewal, the actual financial assurances will

reflect the actual closure cost.

The equipment specifications for the drum compactor have been included as Attachment

16.

- 12-
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& %;&7 Department of
£ FLORBA |- . .
e ENVironmental Protection
Southwest District
Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secrétary

Mr. John A. Taylor May 23, 1995

General Manager
Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.
2002 North Orient Road
Tampa, FL 33619-3356

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc., FLD 981 932 494
Operating Permit Application H029-263213
Miscellaneous Unit(s)

Re:

Dear Mr. Taylor:

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) is in receipt of your letter
dated May 16, 1995 concerning the miscellaneous unit(s) at the Universal Waste site in
Hillsborough County. The information provided in the referenced application describes the
filter press and associated operations, but fails to provide an engineering assessment of the
system by an independent, qualified Professional Engineer registered in the state of Florida.

The engineering assessment must establish that the filter system has sufficient structural
integrity and is acceptable for the treating of hazardous waste. The assessment must show
that the structural supports, seams, connections and pressure controls are adequately
designed and that the filter system is compatible with the waste to be treated. Additionally,
the assessment should provide design standards for the head tank and the filter press.

Do not hesitate to contact me at 744 - 6100 extension 372, should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

”/é?illiam C. Crawfo:d%/(/

District Permitting Engineer
Hazardous Waste Regulation
Division of Waste Management

wce
cc: Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Unit, EPA Region IV

Satish Kastury, Administrator , FDEP - Tallahassee
uwt52295.doc

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
F
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May 16, 1995

Mr. Roger Evans

Southwest District

Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619 -

Dear Mr. Evans:

This letter is to confirm our previous conversations concerning the schedule for submitting responses to the
First Notice of Deficiency. The Department agreed to notify UWT of the specific additional information
requirements (if any) concerning Section 15 Miscellaneous Units. - UWT cannot address this item until this
information is received. All information concerning the First Notice of Deficiency will be submitted within
30 days of recipet of the specific additional information requirements (concerning Section 15 Miscellaneous
Unit) from the Department.

You may contact me at (813) 623-5302 should you have any questions concerning this matter.
Sincerely,

John A. Taylor
Technical Services Manager

. JAT:kc
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o \UWAY[T Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.

A Division of City Management Corporation

9280 Bay Plaza Blvd.

Suite 707 oy, S .
Tampa, FL 33619-4453 i @{@Fé@?
(813) 623-5302 i Eﬁ o o
FAX: {813) 628-0842

May 15, 1995 Depantmeriv cimifonms:  1oleca..
SOUTHWEST MSTHICT
BY

Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection
Attention: Mr. Roger Evans

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Dear Mr Evans:

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. (UWT) operates a permitted hazardous waste treatment, storage, and transfer

facility at 2002 North Orient Road, Tampa, Florida. Non-hazardous and hazardous wastes are stored and

transported in Department of Transportation (DOT) approved containers at the facility. All wastes are
* shipped off-site for disposal in accordance with all local, state, and federal regulations.

A copy of the UWT Contingency/Emergency Response Plan was previously sent to you. The plan is
designed to minimize hazards to human health and environment. It describes actions which .would be taken
if a fire, explosion, or release of hazardous waste should occur. Enclosed is a copy of the revised Emergency
Notifications page. Please replace Page 7 with the 5/15/95 revision of Page 7.

Universal has a staff of trained and experienced employees. Universal has maintained an outstanding safety
record since it began operations in 1990. However, in the unlikely event that an emergency should occur,

we wish to call upon you for assistance. - Please review our Contingency/Emergency Response Plan.

You may contact me at (813) 623-5302 should you have any questions or wish to schedule a familiarization
tour of the facility. ‘

Sincerely,

John A. Taylor

Technical Services Manager Lovisid Emergency Motifications
' was />laud in Séchion &, p-5
Enclosures of Cpiratrng Aecmirt Aphcation

Flozg - 2632/3

K.

75"



EMERGENCY NOTIFICATIONS

ALL EMERGENCIES - 911.

After normal working hours, contact the following Universal Waste & Transit Emergency Coordinators:

Bob Mulholland Alternates: Larry Sinatra Matt Edson Melvin Mackey
6522 Woodland Blvd. 6816 Thomas Cir 309 Palm Key Cir #107 5206 Nesmith Road
Pinellas Park, FL 34665 Tampa, FL 33619  Brandon, FL 33511 Plant City, FL 33567
813 544-5272 813 623-6567 813 661-3520 813 767-4647

Pager: 813 271-4012 813 271-4015 813 271-4013 813 292-1770

All Emergency Coordinators have the authority to commit corporate funds during an emergency incident.

Fire Department and Outside Contractor Notifications

In any emergency situation, contact the following: (1) Tampa Fire Department (911). Indicate the
extent and type of emergency which exists (fire, spill, etc.). (2) In the event of emergencies involving
chemical spills, leaks, or explosions, (which may require additional assistance) at the direction of the
Universal Waste & Transit Emergency Coordinator/Alternate one of the following spill response
contractors should be notified:

Inland Waters Pollution Control, Inc. OHM

8955 Palm River Road 1340 Mohawk Road

Tampa, Florida 33619 Clermont, FL 34711

(813) 626-5564 (904) 394-8601 / Fax: 904 394-7722
Hospitals

Tampa General Hospital Brandon Hospital

Davis Island, Tampa 119 Oakfield Drive, Brandon

813 251-7000 813 681-5551

Government Agency Notification

In the event of an emergency where environmental contamination is eminent, in addition to notifying the
Tampa Fire Department (911 emergencies), the following governmental agencies will be notified by the
UWT Emergency Coordinator/Alternate.

Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection 904 488-0190 (normal working hours)
904 413-9911 (24-hour)

US Coast Guard National Response Center (NRC) 800 424-8802

Florida DEP, SW District, Tampa Office 813 744-6100 (normal working hours)
US Coast Guard-Tampa Marine Safety Div. 813 228-2189

Hillsborough County Solid Waste Dept. 813 272-5680

Florida Marine Patrol 813 272-2516

City of Tampa HAZMAT Team 813 227-7015 (Emergencies - 911)

In addition to the NRC, you must contact the government official designated as the On-Scene Coordinator
(OSC). This can be accomplished by calling (9504) 413-9911.

5/15/95
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
Lawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

March 30, 1995

Mr. John A. Taylor

General Manager

Universal Waste & Transit, Inc.
9280 Bay Plaza Boulevard
Suite 707

Tampa, Florida 33619

RE: Universal Waste & Transit Inc., FLD 981 932 494
Permit Application HO29-263213
First Notice of Deficiency
Dear Mr. Taylor :

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) has completed its review of
the referenced application and determined that the information submitted is not complete.
The information needed to complete the application is itemized in the attached Notice of
Deficiency.

When a permit application is incomplete, all processing of the application is suspended.
You are hereby advised to provide us with the necessary additional information, pursuant
to the Florida Administrative Code (FAC) Rule 62-730.200 and Chapter 403.0876 Florida
Statutes (FS).

The deficiencies noted in the attached Notice of Deficiency constitute a violation of
FDEP rules. Failure to correct these deficiencies within 30 days could subject you to
formal enforcement action. If you cannot submit this information in 30 days, you must
provide a schedule with dates indicating when this information will be submitted. Ifa
complete response to each item is not submitted within the time frame given above, the
FDEP will issue a Notice of Violation, begin the formal process to deny the permit
pursuant to Section 120.60, FS, or take other appropriate actions.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Mr. John Taylor
Notice of Deficiency
Page 2

The response made by Universal Waste & Transit to each item shall be as noted in Section
62-730.220(5), FAC which details the Certification of plans, specifications and other
related documents supporting the permit application by a professional engineer registered
in the State of Florida.

In addition, each response must note that a revision has been made (for instance, a
notation of revision including a date in either the upper of lower right-hand margin) and
the response must be labeled and numbered such that it can be placed in the appropriate
section of the submitted application. This might necessitate the submittal of a new table of
contents reflecting the revisions and correct page numbers.

Three copies of your response shall be submitted to the FDEP office in Tampa, Florida.
You are encouraged to contact this office to discuss the deficiencies noted by the
application review. This exchange of ideas will assist you in developing a complete and
adequate response. If you would like to arrange a meeting or if you have any questions,
please contact me at (813) 744-6100 extension 388.

Sincerely,

4
Kiino .

Roger Evans

Permitting Engineer

Hazardous Waste Section
Division of Waste Management

re

Attachment

cc: Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV
Satish Kastury, Administrator, FDER - Tallahassee



Mr. John Taylor
Notice of Deficiency
Page 3

NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY

General
The permit number HO29-171163 is identified on the cover page of each section. This
should be deleted as it has no relation to the renewal of this application.

Section 1 Application
If the site is presently leased as indicated, what is the expiration date of this lease?

Page 5 of 5 of DEP Form 17-730.900(2)(a) & Attachment 2
- What type of process is code T40 referring to?
- Please include as an addition to Attachment 2 a breakdown of all waste codes
which will be stored within Bays 1, 2 and 3.

Page 2 of 4 of DEP Form 17-730.900(2)(d) indicates that the facility owner is Universal
Transit Property Company and the land owner is Universal Transit Property Company, so
how can the land be leased when the facility and land owner is the same?

Section 2 General Information
p.3 The third paragraph makes reference to a state "approved" transfer facility. Please
remove this word as there is no formal approval process in becoming a transfer facility.

p.4  UWT is requesting a hazardous waste storage capacity increase from 33,600
gallons to 50,000 gallons. Please specify where double stacking of containers will occur to
accommodate this capacity increase. How will management of these containers be
addressed to satisfy movement, leaks, inspections, etc?

p.4  Paragraph three identifies that previously omitted and new waste codes are being
added. Please provide a complete list of all waste codes that you are requesting to be
added, as well as, any previously permitted waste codes that are being deleted from this
application submittal.

p.8  Paragraph one indicates "some" waste will be recontainerized whereas paragraph
two, says "typically" waste are recontainerized. Please clarify this inconsistency.

p.8-9 Please identify the location within the facility where recontainerization operations
will be performed.

p.10  The discussion of roll-offs is incomplete. Please include a discussion of the
"unloading practices and when free-flowing liquids will be added and under what
circumstance. (See second comment for Sect.14, p.3)



Mr. John Taylor
Notice of Deficiency
Page 4

Section 3 General Facility Standards

p.4 - Describe means to control entry, at all times, through the second (proposed) gate
into the active portion of the facility (e.g., by means of an attendant, television monitors,
etc.). When will this proposed gate be constructed?

p.7  The application states that all ignitable and reactive wastes are stored at least 50-
feet from all property lines. Figure 5.12 shows that waste stored in Bay 2
(flammables/reactives) will abut the east wall of the container storage building. The
application should describe the measures to be taken to ensure the required 50-feet
setback. [40 CFR 264.176]

p.10  Identify where in the facility UWT will manage hazardous debris and in what types
of containers will it be managed. Explain why there is a difference in particle size between
solid materials and nonfriable inorganic solids?

Section 4 Waste Analysis Plan

p.4  According to paragraph one, "all wastes" treated or stored at the facility will be
handled in accordance with the Waste Analysis Plan (WAP) procedures. Please describe
how non-RCRA regulated waste will be managed under this WAP.

p.4  Please include a narrative description of the involvement that UWT field personnel
have in completing the waste profile and land disposal restriction forms.

p.6  Item 6 appears to be a run-on sentence. Please revise as needed.

p.10  According to the first sentence in Sampling Methods, "Sampling is performed at
the facility by UWT personnel trained to sample incoming materials". Please identify the
type of training required for UWT personnel trained to sample incoming waste.

p.11  Is the sampling method for crushed or powdered material correctly identified
(ASTM D364-73)?

p.12  The use of a spot check system to quickly verify that received waste is the same as
the material contracted for receipt is not designed to characterize a waste, and is not
sufficient for this purpose. This sentence should be revised to more accurately describe
the purpose of the spot check system.

p.16  Paragraph four states that "all waste shipments will be sampled and analyzed.......
What are the sampling procedures for bulk shipments that are not stored at UWT.



Mr. John Taylor
Notice of Deficiency
Page 5

p.17  Are the terms identified below inter-related? If this is the case please correct the
text to reflect consistency.

Mandatory waste analyses (p.12)

Waste analysis fingerprint (p.16)

Mandatory fingerprint analyses (p.17)

p.26  There is a lack of clarity between the last two sentences as to how lab packs will
be managed at the facility. Please specify what percentage of UWT packed and generator
packed lab packs will be opened and inspected.

p.26  The word "materials" is not defined. The application should not contain any
ambiguous terms. Please rephrase to be more specific.

Section 6 Training Programs
p.4  Should the acronym for Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response be
written as HAZWOPER instead of HAZWOPR?

p.21  The chart on this page identifies one of the title headings as "UWT HW Date".
What does this title mean?

Section 7 Preparedness and Prevention
p.4  Please expand on what you intend when you say, "sloping of the floor would
nearly double the available containment".

p.8  Please explain how daily inspections of the containment sumps are possible if
sumps are covered by containers.

Section 8 Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures
p.12  "“Extend" should be replaced by "extent".

p.12  The new FDEP 24-hour emergency telephone number has been changed to
(904)413-9911.

p.15  Last sentence on this page does not make sense and appears to need some
sentence restructuring.

p.28  Please explain how the disposal of these waste materials will be facilitated.
Where will the mobile filter press unit (Figure 5.12) be located when not in use.
Section 10 Solid Waste Management Units A

p.5  The text identifies that UWT voluntarily monitors groundwater at the facility.

Please explain in more detail, what this monitoring entails. Please include diagrams
locating any monitoring wells that are part of your voluntary monitoring program.



Mr. John Taylor
Notice of Deficiency
Page 6

Section 11 Closure Plan

The closure plan is based upon UWT shipping the final inventory of waste and
decontamination fluids to off-site treatment and disposal facilities. Although this may be
the case, the closure cost estimate must be based upon a third party managing all waste
inventory and overseeing the closure of the facility. ~ [40 CFR 264.142 (2)(2)]

p.9 In paragraph one, please identify where 8,800 gallons was obtained.

p.13  Your closure plan identifies that soil sampling will be performed at four locations
around the site. The application should justify the selection of only four locations.

p.13  Identify how estimates of 275 gallons from decontamination of process equipment
and 1,100 gallons from other equipment and floors were calculated.

p.18  The cost associated for disposal of Reactive/Flammable Solids identifies a subtotal
of $10,200. How was this amount calculated?

p.19  Please show how the amount of 30 cubic yards, for disposal of solids, was
calculated.

p.22  The Department recommends a time line chart (a simplified representation of your
anticipated time frame to complete final closure activities) to be incorporated along with
your descriptive schedule for final closure.

Section 13 Container Management
p.7  Paragraph two states that waste will be removed from sumps in a "timely" manner.
Please be more specific.

Section 14 Processes, Procedures, Structures, and Equipment

p-3 The last line of the first paragraph states:- "............. will be unloaded within three
days of receipt of the shipment". What constitutes receipt of shipment?

p.3  What are the differences between the designated processing area and the
temporary processing area? Where are the locations of these temporary and designated
processing areas which are occasionally used for outbound and inbound waste?

Please be advised that past practices of the temporary storage of outbound shipments in
the "transfer mode" will no longer be acceptable. The Department will consider a
reasonable period of time for load consolidation. This has typically been three days or
less.

p.3  Line one in paragraph two makes reference to the word "similar" when comparing
loading of outbound waste with unloading of inbound waste. The word similar implies
some differences. What are these differences?



“Mr. John Taylor
Notice of Deficiency
Page 7

p.5  The application outlines the intended use of a fluorescent bulb crusher for
recontainerization of waste. Please provide documentation that UWT will meet all
requirements of Chapter 62-737 F.A.C., "Management of Spent Mercury - Containing
Lamps and Devices Destined for Recycling".

p.9  The word "if" probably should be "it".
p.13  Please explain what is intended by the last sentence of the first paragraph.
p.13  Please explain what is intended by the first sentence of the second paragraph.

p.14  This section specifies that carbon filters for the Stormwater Pre-Treatment System
will be replaced at least annually. Please include verbiage to reflect that filter replacement
will be documented.

Please provide an inspection schedule for the machinery (i.e. aerosol can recycling,
fluorescent bulb crushing, etc.) which will be utilized in waste recontainerization
operations. Filter replacement for specified machinery needs to be documented as well.

Section 15 Miscellaneous Unit

p.3 This text refers to the filter press as a miscellaneous unit. Should this be the case
please submit all the required information that meets the requirements of 40 CFR 264
Subpart X.

Section 16 Air Emissions
p.7  Please substantiate the assumption that VOC on covered roll-offs are negligible?

p.8  Item 1 appears to need some sentence restructuring.

Tables 2, 4 and 6 of this section makes reference to a Figure 6-1. A copy of Figure 6-1
should be included in the application.

Miscellaneous
Throughout the application the narrative refers to the storage area as capable of storing a
capacity of 50,000 gallons. Please identify the maximum storage capacity within each bay.

The application appears to have some inconsistency between the height of the exterior
ground elevation and the floor of the storage building. This may be observed in (Section
13, p.7, line 2 and Section 15, p.5, line 16). Please clarify and make the necessary changes
in the application.

The table of contents identifies the submittal of a FDEP permit checklist in Attachment 3.
This information was not included in your submittal.



Mr. John Taylor
Notice of Deficiency
Page 8

Surrounding land use is addressed and shown on a figure (Figure 5.6), however the land
use towards the north and east of UWT was not identified

Please provide on a facility drawing the location within the facility where
recontainerization operations will be carried out (i.e. paint can processing, aerosol can
recycling, fluorescent bulb crushing and empty container and rag compactor).

Attachment 12 identifies the closure cost as $128,400, however, Section 11, page 20
shows the cost as $128,490. Please explain this contradiction and make the necessary
changes in the application.

Equipment specifications for the drum compactor as noted in Attachment 16 was not
submitted.



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Date: 01-Feb-1995 05:25am EST
From: Janet Ashwood TAL
ASHWOOD J@A1@DER
Dept: Waste Management
Tel No: 904/488-0300
SUNCOM:
TO: William Crawford TPA ( CRAWFORD W@A1@TPA1l )
CC: Bheem Kothur TAL ( KOTHUR_B@A1@DER )
Subject: Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. - Operating Renewal

I have no comments on the operating renewal for
UW&T. There are really no major changes other than some
information inclusion and increased capacity. Any
questions or comments, please call me.

Thanks
Janet
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Florida Department of

Memorandum Environmental Protection
TO: Satish Kastury,
Administrator, Hazardous Waste Program, Tallahassee
FROM: -B111 Crawford
Hazardous Waste Permlttmg@ -~
DATE: January 4, 1995

SUBIECT:  Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. FLD 981 932 494
Operating Permit Application Renewal File No. HO29-263213

Attached, please find correspondence dated December 29, 1994 and submitted J anuary
3, 1995. The package includes the following items:

1. A cover letter from Universal Waste & Transit, Inc..

2. Opérating permit renewal application (2 copies).
I am sending USEPA IV's copy directly to them. Any questions, please call me at
813-744-6100, ext. 372.
Attachments

cc: Alan Farmer, Chief RCRA Branch, EPA Region IV (one set of attachments)
Tampa District Office (one set of attachments)

uwttran.doc
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IUVAT Universal Waste & Transit. Inc.

A Division of City Management Corporation

9280 Bay Plaza Blvd.

Suite 707

Tampa, FL 33619-4453

(813) 623-5302 o
FAX: (813) 628-0842 é o

December 29, 1994 JAN 03 ,\995 p
o .r.«-.;ua:amemaz'r“'rotection
bepa! o7 rwesT DISTRICT

. . . //
Mr. William Crawford By -
FDEP SW District
Hazardous Waste Section
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Dear Mr. Crawford:

Enclosed is the Universal Waste & Transit, Inc. (UWT) Hazardous Waste Operating Permit renewal. The
submittal includes four (4) copies (each with original signatures), in three-ring binders, with additional
attachments in large envelopes. Enclosed also is a certified bank check for the $10,000 permit renewal fee.
The renewal submittal is for the UWT Hazardous Waste Operating Permit No. H029-171163, Facility ID
No. FLD 981 932 494, with the expiration date of July 3, 1995. The submittal is more than 180 days prior
to-the existing permit expiration date as required by FDEP regulations.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or require any additional information.
Sincerely,

John A. Taylor
General Manager

JAT ke

Enclosures: 4 Permit Renewal Copies (each with original signatures)
4 Envelopes with Attachment No. 6
4 Envelopes with Attachment No. 10
1 Check for $10,000 for permit renewal fee

-[:‘\9 3-c
' Jax




